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IN THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
SHELBY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Edgar County Watchdogs, Inc.,
Plaintiff,
V. Case No.: 2024-ch-00004

Shelby County, Illinois, and Shelby County
Dive Team,

Defendant.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT INSTANTER

Plaintiff Edgar County Watchdogs, Inc. (“Plaintiff”), by and through the undersigned
counsel, moves for leave of the Court to file its First Amended Complaint, attached hereto as
Exhibit 1, instanter. In support of its motion, Plaintiff states as follows:

1. On May 21, 2024, Plaintiff filed its Complaint wherein it brough two separate
claims to force Defendant’s their compliance with Illinois’ Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA™),
as codified at 5 ILCS § 140/1, at seq., and produce the demanded records.

2. Plaintiff named both Shelby County, Illinois, and Shelby County Dive Team as the
Defendants in this matter and was the only complainant in its suit.

3. Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint alleges additional facts and circumstances
showing that Defendants intentionally ignored their obligations under FOIA in flagrant violation
of FOIA as public bodies. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint also adds allegations against the Shelby
County State’s Attorney’s Office illustrating an overriding policy of non-compliance with FOIA
by numerous individuals within the Shelby County government.

4. Illinois Code of Civil Procedure states that “[a]t any time before final judgment
amendments may be allowed on just and reasonable terms, introducing any party who ought to

have been joined as plaintiff or defendant, dismissing any party, changing the cause of action or
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defense or adding new causes of action or defenses, and in any matter, either of form or substance,
in any process, pleading, bill of particulars or proceedings, which may enable the plaintiff to
sustain the claim for which it was intended to be brought or the defendant to make a defense or
assert a cross claim.” 735 Il. Comp. Stat. § 5/2-616.

5. Here, the Court should permit Plaintiff to amend its Complaint because such an
amendment would properly add facts necessary to the prosecution of its claims.

6. Defendants will not be prejudiced by such an amendment because it has not taken
any substantive action in this litigation. Defendants have neither filed a responsive pleading nor
have they entered an appearance in this matter.

7. Amendment is just and reasonable because it will further the ends of justice by

allowing Plaintiff to prosecute his claims. See, Loyola Academy v. S&S Roof Maint., Inc., 146

1. 2d 263, 272-73 (1992) (finding amendment appropriate where amendment furthered the ends
of justice).
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests the Court grant this Motion and deem the
First Amended Complaint filed, instanter.
Dated: October 30, 2024 Respectfully Submitted:

By: /s/ Adam Florek

Edward “Coach” Weinhaus, Esq.

Cook County #64450 / ARDC #6333901
Adam Florek - ARDC No: 6320615
LegalSolved, LLC, FOIASolved division
11500 Olive Blvd.

Suite 133

Saint Louis, Missouri 63141-7126

Tele: (314) 580-9580

E-mail: eaweinhaus@gmail.com

E-mail: aflorek@florekllc.com



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing document was filed with the Clerk of
the Court using the Illinois e-filing system, said system shall serve this document on all those who
have entered their appearance in this matter.

/s/ Adam Florek
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IN THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
SHELBY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Edgar County Watchdogs, Inc.,
Plaintiff,
V. Case No.: 2024-ch-00004
Shelby County, Illinois, Shelby County
Dive Team, and the Shelby County State’s

Attorney’s Office,

Defendant.

Amended Complaint

Plaintiff Edgar County Watchdogs, Inc. (“Plaintiff”), files its first Amended Complaint
against Defendants Shelby County, Illinois, the Shelby County Dive Team, and the Shelby County
State’s Attorney’s Office (the “Dive Team”, together “Defendants”) to force their compliance with
[llinois’ Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA™), as codified at 5 ILCS § 140/1, at seq., and produce
the demanded records. Plaintiff alleges the following based on personal knowledge stemming
from their acts and experiences, an investigation conducted by their attorneys, and upon
information and belief. Accordingly, Plaintiff alleges as follows:

The Parties, Jurisdiction, and Venue

1. The Plaintiff, Edgar County Watchdogs, Inc. is an Illinois not-for-profit corporation
licensed and registered to do business in Illinois.

2. Defendant, Shelby County, Illinois is a public body, as defined by FOIA’s Section
2(a)

3. Defendant, Shelby County Dive Team is a water rescue and recovery department

established pursuant to the Illinois Water Rescue Act, as codified at 50 ILCS 755/1, et seq., and



authorized by Shelby County Board Resolution and under the oversight of Shelby County Boards’s
Public Safety Committee.

4. The Defendant, Shelby County Dive Team, is a public body, as defined by FOIA’s
Section 2(a), located in Shelby County, Illinois.

5. Jurisdiction is proper in this Court because Plaintiff is an Illinois corporation doing
business in Illinois and Defendants are Public Bodies under FOIA subject to the jurisdiction of the
same.

6. Venue is proper based on 735 ILCS §§ 5/2-101, 103, which, inter alia, requires suit
be brought in the county in which the transaction or some part of the transaction occurred or the
cause of action arose; and 5 ILCS § 140/11, which provides, inter alia, that a lawsuit to enforce a
demand for documents under FOIA may be brought in the county where the public body is located.

Ilinois’ Freedom of Information Act

7. Illinois” FOIA statute declares that it is “the public policy of the State of Illinois
that all persons' are entitled to full and complete information regarding the affairs of government
and the official acts and policies of those who represent them as public officials and public
employees consistent with the terms of this Act.” 5 ILCS § 140/1.

8. The Illinois Legislature continues to recognize that “such access is necessary to
enable the people to fulfill their duties of discussing public issues fully and freely, making informed
political judgments and monitoring government to ensure that it is being conducted in the public
interest.” Id., at § 140/1.

0. “Restraints on access to information, to the extent permitted by this Act, are limited

exceptions to the principle that the people of this State have a right to full disclosure of information

1. “‘Person[s]’ means any individual, corporation, partnership, firm, organization or association, acting
individually or as a group.” 5 ILCS § 140/2(b)



relating to the decisions, policies, procedures, rules, standards, and other aspects of government
activity that affect the conduct of government and the lives of any or all of the people. ... This Act
shall be construed to require disclosure of requested information as expediently and efficiently as
possible and adherence to the deadlines established in this Act. Id., at § 140/1.

10. “All records in the custody or possession of a public body are presumed to be open
to inspection or copying. Any public body that asserts that a record is exempt from disclosure has
the burden of proving by clear and convincing evidence that it is exempt.” Id., at § 140/1.2.

11. In furtherance of the Illinois’ Legislatures above goals unless otherwise exempt,
public bodies must comply with requests for public documents and information. Id., at §§ 140/1.2,
140/3.

12. Once a request is received, “[e]ach public body shall, promptly, either comply with
or deny a request for public records within 5 business days after its receipt of the request[.]” Id.,
at § 140/3(d). Such time to respond may be extended for an additional five (5) business days based
on good causes. Id., at § 140/3(e).

13. “[A] [d]enial shall be in writing as provided in Section 9 of this Act. Failure to
comply with a written request, extend the time for response, or deny a request within 5 business
days after [a requests] receipt shall be considered a denial of the request.” Id., at § 140/3(d).

14. Moreover, FOIA outlines a number of requirements for a public body and its FOIA
Officer to adhere to once it receives a request for a public record. Such requirements include: (1)
noting date the request was received; (2) computing the response deadline; (3) creating and
maintaining an electronic or paper record of the request until the request is complied with or
denied; and (4) creating a file for the retention of the request, response, and all communications

concerning the same. 5 ILCS § 140/3.5(a).



15. FOIA also states that if a request is denied, the public body must, inter alia, “notify
the requester in writing of the decision to deny the request, the reasons for the denial, including a
detailed factual basis for the application of any exemption claimed, and the names and titles or
positions of each person responsible for the denial.” Id., at § 140/9(a).

16. To enforce the public’s right to access public information, FOIA provides a private
right of action whereby: “[a]ny person denied access to inspect or copy any public record by a
public body may file suit for injunctive or declaratory relief.”_Id., at § 140/11(a).

17. “If a person seeking the right to inspect or receive a copy of a public record prevails
in a proceeding under this Section, the court shall award such person reasonable attorney’s fees
and costs.” Id., at § 140/11(1).

18. Moreover, “[i]f the court determines that a public body willfully and intentionally
failed to comply with this Act, or otherwise acted in bad faith, the court shall also impose upon the
public body a civil penalty of not less than $2,500 nor more than $5,000 for each occurrence.” 1d.,
at § 140/11()).

Plaintiff Specific Allegations

19. Plaintiff submitted its FOIA request on April 25, 2024, to the Shelby County Dive
Team.

20. The April 25, 2024 Request sought:

1. A copy all receipts for funds donated to the dive team and not turned in to the
County Treasure in the last three years.

2. Any documents that would reflect cash on hand in the building being used by
the dive team in the last three years.

3. A copy of all receipts for purchases made with funds in the control of the dive
team or any designated person rather than the county treasurer in the last three
years.

Thursday, April 25, 2024 E-Mail (the “April 25 Request”), attached hereto as Exhibit A.



21. Under Section 3(d) of FOIA, Defendants were obligated to validly respond to the
April 25 Request by or before May 2, 2024.
22. On May 1, 2024, the Commander of the Shelby County Dive Team, Austin
Pritchard (“Commander”) responded:
Kirk,
The Shelby County Board formed the Shelby County Dive Team in July of
2023, I was appointed to commander on April 11, 2024, therefore I have no
records responsive to your request.
Any future requests for information should be submitted to
“shelbydive@shelbycounty-il.com” and NOT my personal email, thank
you.
Best regards,
Austin Pritchard

Commander, Shelby County Dive Team

May 1, 2024 E-mail (the “May 1 Response™), attached hereto as Exhibit B.

23. Commander’s May 1 Response was insufficient under FOIA because it failed to
produce demanded documents, failed to seek an extension, and failed to issue a written denial as
required by FOIA’s Section 9(a).

24.  Following Commander’s May 1, 2024 Response, Plaintiff forwarded the same to
the Shelby County State’s Attorney stating: “This is an improper foia response by Austin Prichard.”

May 1, 2024 E-mail sent 10:55 PM, attached hereto as Group Exhibit C.

25. Thereafter, the Shelby County State’s Attorney sent an e-mail to Commander
admonishing him and informing him that, inter alia, his May 1 Response to Plaintiff’s April 25
Request “fails to comply with Illinois Law” and informed him of his obligations under FOIA. May

1, 2024 E-mail sent 11:11 PM, attached hereto as Group Exhibit C.

26.  Almost instantly thereafter, the Shelby County State’s Attorney received an

automated e-mail from the Dive Teams e-mail address, shelbydive@shelbycounty-il.gov, stating



that the “Shelby County Dive Team is currently not available. Please check back for updates!”

May 1, 2024 E-mail received 11:12 PM, attached hereto as Group Exhibit C.

27. Later that same night the Shelby County State’s Attorney sent another e-mail to
Commander, this time at his personal e-mail address, shelbycountydiveteam@gmail.com, and
informed him that the Dive Team’s official e-mail address “returns an inactive e-mail address[;]”
that his personal e-mail address was subject to FOIA; that he should “[jJust give [Plaintift] the
records he seeks.” And insisting that the request be complied with by Monday, May 6, 2024. May

1, 2024 E-mail sent 11:17 PM, attached hereto as Group Exhibit C.

28. Neither Commander nor the Dive Team ever followed up on the Shelby County

State’s Attorney’s May 1, 2024 E-mail sent 11:17 PM.

29. Neither Commander nor the Dive Team ever validly respond to the April 25
Request either by producing the demanded documents, seeking an extension, or issue a written
denial as required by FOIA’s Section 9(a).

30. Neither Commander nor the Dive Team ever sent a response, extension, denial, or
other communication regarding the April 25 Request after Commander’s May 1 Response.

31. Moreover, upon information and belief, Commander nor the Dive Team have failed
to satisfy their other obligations under FOIA, as articulated in Section 3.5(a), for the April 25
Request.

32. Commander’s decision to respond with a non-responsive auto-mailer to the State’s
Attorney makes a mockery of the requirements of FOIA, for a transparent government. These
counts follow.

33. Plaintiff submitted its next FOIA Request on July 10, 2024 (the “July 10 Request”™)

to the Shelby County State’s Attorney’s Office (“SCSAQ”).



34, The July 10 Request sought, inter alia:

1. A copy of the police report related to Carlo Oberg case # 2022
CF 106[;]

July 10, 2024 E-Mail, attached hereto as Group Exhibit D.

35. Under Section 3(d) of FOIA, Defendant SCSAO was obligated to validly respond
to the July 10 Request by or before July 17, 2024.

36. On July 11, 2024, SCSAO responded by providing various documents but failing
to produce responsive documents to the request for “[a] copy of the police report related to Carlo
Oberg case # 2022 CF 106][.]”

37. Instead, SCSAO stated:

I will also not be providing copies of the police reports or digital evidence
as they contain sensitive information regarding the identity of a minor
victim. Further, if I were to provide the digital evidence, I would then be
guilty of disseminating child pornography and you would be guilty of
possessing child pornography.

July 11, 2024 E-mail, attached hereto as Group Exhibit D.

38. The response failed to articulate a citation to the exemption Defendant SCSAO was
relying upon, as required by FOIA’s Section 9(b).

39. The response failed to identify the names and titles of each individual responsible
for the denial, as required by FOIA’s Section 9(a).

40. Moreover, the police report Defendant SCSAO declined to produce contains
information that is not exempt from disclosure, but such information was not produced.

41. Under FOIA’s Section 7: “[w]hen a request is made to inspect or copy a public
record that contains information that is exempt from disclosure under this Section, but also

contains information that is not exempt from disclosure, the public body may elect to redact the



information that is exempt. The public body shall make the remaining information available for
inspection and copying.”

42. Defendant SCSAO had an obligation to produce those portions of the police report
that were not exempt from disclosure but failed to do so.

43. On September 5, 2024, Plaintiff sent a request for review to the Office of the Illinois
Attorney General’s Public Access Counselor requesting a review of'its July 10 Request. September

5, 2024 Email, attached hereto as Group Exhibit D.

44. On September 13, 2024, the Office of the Illinois Attorney General sent a letter to
Defendant SCSAO initiating a review of its July 11 Response. September 13, 2024 Letter, attached

hereto as Group Exhibit D.

45. Upon information and belief, Defendant SCSAO has failed to cooperate with this
review and is continuing to flout its obligations under FOIA.

46. Plaintiff submitted its third FOIA Request on October 23, 2024 (the “October 23
Request”) to Defendant SCSAO.

47. The October 23 Request sought a “[c]opy of email communication sent to the
county board by the State’s attorney on October 22, 2024, at approximately 9:15 in the morning,

to include any attachments.” October 23, 2024 Email, attached hereto as Group Exhibit E.

48. On October 26, 2024, Defendant SCSAO responded that “[t]his request is being
denied as exempt pursuant to Exemption 5 as attorney-client privileged communications relating

to ongoing litigation.” October 26, 2024 E-Mail, attached hereto as Group Exhibit E.

49. The response failed to articulate a citation to the exemption Defendant SCSAO was
relying upon, as required by FOIA’s Section 9(b) because there is no “Exemption 5” under FOIA

that is applicable hereto.



50. The response failed to identify the names and titles of each individual responsible
for the denial, as required by FOIA’s Section 9(a).

51. Moreover, Defendant SCSAO cannot rely on the attorney-client exemption under
FOIA because the communication at issue, an email from Defendant SCSAO to the county board
sent at approximately 9:15 AM on October 22, 2024, was copied to the Shelby County Clerk &
Recorder.

52. The Shelby County Clerk & Recorder is not a party to the underlying litigation and
therefore such communications are outside of the attorney-client exemption under FOIA.

Count I
Failure to Produce Demanded Records

1. Plaintiff incorporates the above paragraphs by reference as if fully set forth herein.

2. Defendants Shelby County and the Shelby County Dive Team are public bodies
under Section 2(a) of FOIA.

3. The records requested by Plaintiff in the April 25 Request, are non-exempt public
records and are subject to FOIA’s inspection requirements.

4. FOIA requires Defendants to respond to a records request within five (5) days of
receipt or request an additional five (5) days to respond.

5. Defendants failed to either respond to Plaintiff’s April 25 Request or request
additional time to respond to the same within the statutorily prescribed time period, in violation of
FOIA’s Section 3(d).

6. Defendants violated FOIA when it failed to produce the requested records within
the statutory time period or any time thereafter; and otherwise failed to respond to Plaintiff’s

Request.



Count 11
Willful and Intentional Violation of FOIA

7. Plaintiff incorporates the above paragraphs by reference as if fully set forth herein.

8. Defendants Shelby County and Shelby County Dive Team are public bodies under
Section 2(a) of FOIA.

0. The records requested by Plaintiff’s April 25 Request are non-exempt public
records and are subject to FOIA’s inspection requirements.

10. Upon information and belief, Defendants failed to satisfy any of FOIA’s attendant
requirements, including: (1) computing the response deadline; (2) creating and maintaining an
electronic or paper record of the request until the request is complied with or denied; or (3) creating
a file for the retention of the request, response, and all communications concerning the same, in
violation of FOIA’s Section 3.5(a).

11. Defendants Shelby County and Shelby County Dive Team willfully, intentionally,
and in bad faith failed to comply with four (4) separate requirements of FOIA.

Count 111
Failure to Produce Demanded Records

1. Plaintiff incorporates the above paragraphs by reference as if fully set forth herein.

2. Defendants Shelby County and the Shelby County State’s Attorney’s Office are
public bodies under Section 2(a) of FOIA.

3. The records requested by Plaintiff in the July 10 Request contain non-exempt public
records and are subject to FOIA’s inspection requirements.

4. FOIA requires Defendants to respond to a records request within five (5) days of
receipt or request an additional five (5) days to respond.

5. Defendants failed to sufficiently respond to Plaintiff’s July 10 Request; to provide

the non-exempt information; to identify a citation to the exemption Defendant SCSAO was relying



upon, as required by FOIA’s Section 9(b); and to identify the names and titles of each individual
responsible for the denial.

6. Defendants violated FOIA when it failed to produce the nonexempt information or
otherwise comply with FOIA.

Count 111
Failure to Produce Demanded Records

1. Plaintiff incorporates the above paragraphs by reference as if fully set forth herein.

2. Defendants Shelby County and the Shelby County State’s Attorney’s Office are
public bodies under Section 2(a) of FOIA.

3. The records requested by Plaintiff in the October 23 Request are non-exempt public
records and are subject to FOIA’s inspection requirements..

4. FOIA requires Defendants to respond to a records request within five (5) days of
receipt or request an additional five (5) days to respond.

5. Defendants failed to sufficiently respond to Plaintiff’s October 23 Request; to
provide the non-exempt information; to identify a citation to the exemption Defendant SCSAO
was relying upon, as required by FOIA’s Section 9(b); and to identify the names and titles of each
individual responsible for the denial.

6. Defendants violated FOIA when it failed to produce the nonexempt information or

otherwise comply with FOIA.



Prayer for Relief

Wherefore, Plaintiff Edgar County Watchdogs, Inc., respectfully requests that the Court
find:

a. According to 5 ILCS § 140/11(h), this case be afforded precedence on the Court’s
docket, except for cases which the Court considers to be of greater import, and assign this matter
for hearings and trial at the earliest convenience and otherwise expedited these proceedings;

b. Find that Defendants Shelby County, the Shelby County Dive Team, and the Shelby
County State’s Attorney’s Office have violated FOIA’s Section 3(d) by failing to timely respond
to Plaintiff’s Requests;

c. Find that Defendants Shelby County and the Shelby County Dive Team have
violated FOIA’s Section 3.5(a) by failing to:

1. compute its response deadline;

il. create or maintain an electronic or paper record of the Request until
the request is complied with or denied; and

iii. create a file for the retention of the request, response, and all
communications concerning the same;

d. Order Defendants Shelby County, the Shelby County Dive Team, and the Shelby
County State’s Attorney to produce all requested records, documents, and information;

€. Enjoin Defendants Shelby County and the Shelby County Dive Team from
withholding non-exempt public records under FOIA;

f. Order Defendants Shelby County, the Shelby County Dive Team, and the Shelby
County State’s Attorney to pay civil penalties of not less than $2,500 nor more than $5,000 for
each of the above violations of FOIA, pursuant to 5 ILCS § 140/1(j);

g. Award Plaintiff reasonable attorney’s fees and costs, pursuant to 5 ILCS § 140/1(i);

and



h. Grant any and all further relief that this Court deems just and proper.

Dated: October 30, 2024

Respectfully Submitted:

By: /s/ Adam Florek

Edward “Coach” Weinhaus, Esq.

Cook County #64450 / ARDC #6333901
Adam Florek - ARDC No: 6320615
LegalSolved, LLC, FOIASolved division
11500 Olive Blvd.

Suite 133

Saint Louis, Missouri 63141-7126

Tele: (314) 580-9580

E-mail: eaweinhaus@gmail.com

E-mail: aflorek@florekllc.com
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Adam Florek

From: Kirk Allen <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2024 12:29 PM
To: shelbycountydiveteam@gmail.com
Subject: FOIA Request

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act of Illinois, I am requesting the following public records.

1. A copy all receipts for funds donated to the dive team and not turned in to the County Treasure in the last
three years.

2. Any documents that would reflect cash on hand in the building being used by the dive team in the last three
years.

3. A copy of all receipts for purchases made with funds in the control of the dive team or any designated
person rather than the county treasurer in the last three years.

I qualify as both media and non-profit under the definitions in Section 2 (c-10) ("Commercial purpose"),
Section 2 (f) ("News media"), Section 2 (g) ("Recurrent requester"), and Section 2 (h) ("Voluminous request")
of the Freedom of Information Act, for the purposes of being exempt to the provisions of Section 3.1 (Requests
or commercial purposes), Section 3.2 (Recurrent requesters), Section 3.6 (Voluminous requests), and Section 6
(Authority to charge fees).

I request expedited processing on the basis of an urgency to inform the citizens and taxpayers of Illinois about
their government’s activities. If any element of this request is denied in whole or in part, I ask that you justify
all withholdings individually by reference to specific exemptions of the Act. Please provide all responsive
information to me electronically.

I request a rolling production of records, such that the public body furnishes records to my attention as soon as
they are identified, preferably electronically, but as needed then to my attention, at the below address. If you
have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me. Rolling production is not to be perceived as an
agreement to extend the time frame for compliance under FOIA.

If you are not the FOIA officer responsible for any part of this request you are required by law to forward it to
the appropriate FOIA officer.

The purpose of the request is to access and disseminate information regarding the legal rights of the general
public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or commercial benefit.

As outlined in FOIA, documents shall be furnished without charge or at a reduced charge, as determined by the
public body, if the person requesting the documents states the specific purpose for the request and indicates that
a waiver or reduction of the fee is in the public interest. Waiver or reduction of the fee is in the public interest if
the principal purpose of the request is to access and disseminate information regarding the health, safety and
welfare or the legal rights of the general public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or commercial
benefit.

I am requesting the records be provided in electronic format if that is the method in which they are stored. If
they are in paper form and the copier can convert them to electronic format I would appreciate receiving them
electronically.



Thanks,

Kirk Allen

Edgar County Watchdogs
PO Box 593

Kansas, IL 61933



Exhibit B



Adam Florek

From: Shelby County Dive Team <shelbydive@shelbycounty-il.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 10:41 PM

To: Kirk Allen

Subject: Re: FOIA Request

Kirk,

The Shelby County Board formed the Shelby County Dive Team in July of 2023, | was appointed to commander on April
11, 2024, therefore | have no records responsive to your request.

Any future requests for information should be submitted to “shelbydive@shelbycounty-il.com” and NOT my personal
email, thank you.

Best regards,
Austin Pritchard
Commander, Shelby County Dive Team

On May 1, 2024, at 9:31 PM, Austin Prritchard <shelbycountydiveteam@gmail.com> wrote:

Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization.

Begin forwarded message:

From: Kirk Allen <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>
Subject: FOIA Request

Date: April 25, 2024 at 11:29:24 AM CDT
To: "shelbycountydiveteam@gmail.com"
<shelbycountydiveteam@gmail.com>

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act of Illinois, I am requesting
the following public records.

1. A copy all receipts for funds donated to the dive team and not turned in to the
County Treasure in the last three years.

2. Any documents that would reflect cash on hand in the building being used by
the dive team in the last three years.

3. A copy of all receipts for purchases made with funds in the control of the
dive team or any designated person rather than the county treasurer in the last
three years.



I qualify as both media and non-profit under the definitions in Section 2 (c-10)
("Commercial purpose"), Section 2 (f) ("News media"), Section 2 (g) ("Recurrent
requester"), and Section 2 (h) ("Voluminous request") of the Freedom of
Information Act, for the purposes of being exempt to the provisions of Section
3.1 (Requests or commercial purposes), Section 3.2 (Recurrent requesters),
Section 3.6 (Voluminous requests), and Section 6 (Authority to charge fees).

I request expedited processing on the basis of an urgency to inform the citizens
and taxpayers of Illinois about their government’s activities. If any element of this
request is denied in whole or in part, I ask that you justify all withholdings
individually by reference to specific exemptions of the Act. Please provide all
responsive information to me electronically.

I request a rolling production of records, such that the public body furnishes
records to my attention as soon as they are identified, preferably electronically,
but as needed then to my attention, at the below address. If you have any
questions please do not hesitate to contact me. Rolling production is not to be
perceived as an agreement to extend the time frame for compliance under FOIA.

If you are not the FOIA officer responsible for any part of this request you are
required by law to forward it to the appropriate FOIA officer.

The purpose of the request is to access and disseminate information regarding the
legal rights of the general public and is not for the principal purpose of personal
or commercial benefit.

As outlined in FOIA, documents shall be furnished without charge or at a
reduced charge, as determined by the public body, if the person requesting the
documents states the specific purpose for the request and indicates that a waiver
or reduction of the fee is in the public interest. Waiver or reduction of the fee is in
the public interest if the principal purpose of the request is to access and
disseminate information regarding the health, safety and welfare or the legal
rights of the general public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or
commercial benefit.

I am requesting the records be provided in electronic format if that is the method
in which they are stored. If they are in paper form and the copier can convert them
to electronic format I would appreciate receiving them electronically.

Thanks,

Kirk Allen

Edgar County Watchdogs
PO Box 593

Kansas, IL 61933
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Adam Florek

From: Kirk Allen <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 10:55 PM
To: States Attorney

Subject: Fwd: FOIA Request

This is an improper foia response by Austin Prichard.

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
Get Outlook for Android

From: Shelby County Dive Team <shelbydive@shelbycounty-il.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 9:41:19 PM

To: Kirk Allen <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>

Subject: Re: FOIA Request

Kirk,

The Shelby County Board formed the Shelby County Dive Team in July of 2023, | was appointed to commander on April
11, 2024, therefore | have no records responsive to your request.

Any future requests for information should be submitted to “shelbydive@shelbycounty-il.com” and NOT my personal
email, thank you.

Best regards,
Austin Pritchard
Commander, Shelby County Dive Team

On May 1, 2024, at 9:31 PM, Austin Prritchard <shelbycountydiveteam@gmail.com> wrote:

Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization.

Begin forwarded message:

From: Kirk Allen <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>
Subject: FOIA Request

Date: April 25, 2024 at 11:29:24 AM CDT
To: "shelbycountydiveteam@gmail.com”
<shelbycountydiveteam@gmail.com>




In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act of Illinois, I am requesting
the following public records.

1. A copy all receipts for funds donated to the dive team and not turned in to the
County Treasure in the last three years.

2. Any documents that would reflect cash on hand in the building being used by
the dive team in the last three years.

3. A copy of all receipts for purchases made with funds in the control of the
dive team or any designated person rather than the county treasurer in the last
three years.

I qualify as both media and non-profit under the definitions in Section 2 (c-10)
("Commercial purpose"), Section 2 (f) ("News media"), Section 2 (g) ("Recurrent
requester"), and Section 2 (h) ("Voluminous request") of the Freedom of
Information Act, for the purposes of being exempt to the provisions of Section
3.1 (Requests or commercial purposes), Section 3.2 (Recurrent requesters),
Section 3.6 (Voluminous requests), and Section 6 (Authority to charge fees).

I request expedited processing on the basis of an urgency to inform the citizens
and taxpayers of Illinois about their government’s activities. If any element of this
request is denied in whole or in part, I ask that you justify all withholdings
individually by reference to specific exemptions of the Act. Please provide all
responsive information to me electronically.

I request a rolling production of records, such that the public body furnishes
records to my attention as soon as they are identified, preferably electronically,
but as needed then to my attention, at the below address. If you have any
questions please do not hesitate to contact me. Rolling production is not to be
perceived as an agreement to extend the time frame for compliance under FOIA.

If you are not the FOIA officer responsible for any part of this request you are
required by law to forward it to the appropriate FOIA officer.

The purpose of the request is to access and disseminate information regarding the
legal rights of the general public and is not for the principal purpose of personal
or commercial benefit.

As outlined in FOIA, documents shall be furnished without charge or at a
reduced charge, as determined by the public body, if the person requesting the
documents states the specific purpose for the request and indicates that a waiver
or reduction of the fee is in the public interest. Waiver or reduction of the fee is in
the public interest if the principal purpose of the request is to access and
disseminate information regarding the health, safety and welfare or the legal
rights of the general public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or
commercial benefit.

I am requesting the records be provided in electronic format if that is the method
in which they are stored. If they are in paper form and the copier can convert them
to electronic format I would appreciate receiving them electronically.

Thanks,

Kirk Allen

Edgar County Watchdogs
PO Box 593

Kansas, IL 61933



Adam Florek

From: Shelby County States Attorney - Robert Hanlon <statesattorney@shelbycounty-il.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 11:11 PM

To: shelbydive@shelbycounty-il.com

Cc: Kirk Allen; ‘Shelby County Treasurer - Erica Firnhaber'

Subject: RE: FOIA Request

Mr. Pritchard:

Your response to Mr. Allen’s FOIA request fails to comply with Illinois Law. You must make a search of all records
of the Dive Team, that includes documents that could have been created before the date cited in your e-mail to Mr.
Allen.

Your response fails to identify any applicable FOIA exemptions and other items mandated by Statute. | am aware
that you filed a police report concerning records that are applicable to Mr. Allen’s request. Therefore, you are to
produce those documents that are responsive to his inquiry as opposed to being cute. If not produced within the
next five Business days | will undertake action required by my oath.

| am also aware that Dive Team funds were laundered into a separate entity and | have made a demand upon that
entity to return to the county those funds. Because | am aware that a crime was committed concerning the
concealing of funds and theft of Government property, | will be alerting the federal authorities because there has
been what | can see clearviolations of the following federal statutes in that you or someone on behalf of the
Shelby County Dive Team collected money and deposited that money into an account of an entity with a different
identity. All money of the County must be deposited in the name of the county and managed by the Treasurer. My
deadline is fast approaching for the return of those funds.

You should be aware that accepting for deposit a check payable to the dive team and depositing it into another
entity’s account s likely in violation of the Patriot Act and a host of Federal Banking laws as well as the anti-money
laundering statutes. The potential applicable statutes that could expose you to include many of the following
(emphasis on the highlighted statute):

18 USC 1956(a)(1)(A)(i): - intent to promote the carrying on of specified unlawful activity;
§1956(a)(1)(A)(ii): intent to engage in tax evasion or tax fraud;

§1956(a)(1)(B)(i): knowledge that the transaction was designed to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source,
ownership or control of proceeds of the specified unlawful activity; or

§1956(a)(1)(B)(ii): knowledge that the transaction was designed to avoid a transaction reporting requirement
under State or Federal law [e.g., in violation of 31 U.S.C. §8 5313 (Currency Transaction Reports) or 5316 (Currency
and Monetary Instruments Reports), or 26 U.S.C. 8 6050l (Internal Revenue Service Form 8300)].

See USDOJ Criminal Resource Manual (CRM).

The Freedom of Information Act does not allow a government actor to hide documents or records. Your refusal to
produce documents may be criminal.

Shelby County State’s Attorney



Robert T. Hanlon

301 E. Main St

Shelbyville, IL. 62565

(217) 774-5511

(217) 273-5291
statesattorney(@shelbycounty-il.gov

From: Kirk Allen <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 9:55 PM

To: States Attorney <statesattorney@shelbycounty-il.gov>
Subject: Fwd: FOIA Request

Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization.

This is an improper foia response by Austin Prichard.

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
Get Outlook for Android

From: Shelby County Dive Team <shelbydive @shelbycounty-il.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 9:41:19 PM

To: Kirk Allen <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>

Subject: Re: FOIA Request

Kirk,

The Shelby County Board formed the Shelby County Dive Team in July of 2023, | was appointed to commander on April
11, 2024, therefore | have no records responsive to your request.

Any future requests for information should be submitted to “ shelbydive@shelbycounty-il.com ” and NOT my personal
email, thank you.

Best regards,
Austin Pritchard
Commander, Shelby County Dive Team

On May 1, 2024, at 9:31 PM, Austin Prritchard < shelbycountydiveteam@gmail.com>
wrote:

Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization.



Begin forwarded message:

From: Kirk Allen <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>

Subject: FOIA Request
Date: April 25, 2024 at 11:29:24 AM CDT

To: "shelbycountydiveteam@gmail.com”
<shelbycountydiveteam@amail.com>

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act of Illinois, I am requesting
the following public records.

1. A copy all receipts for funds donated to the dive team and not turned in to the
County Treasure in the last three years.

2. Any documents that would reflect cash on hand in the building being used by
the dive team in the last three years.

3. A copy of all receipts for purchases made with funds in the control of the
dive team or any designated person rather than the county treasurer in the last
three years.

I qualify as both media and non-profit under the definitions in Section 2 (c-10)
("Commercial purpose"), Section 2 (f) ("News media"), Section 2 (g) ("Recurrent
requester"), and Section 2 (h) ("Voluminous request") of the Freedom of
Information Act, for the purposes of being exempt to the provisions of Section
3.1 (Requests or commercial purposes), Section 3.2 (Recurrent requesters),
Section 3.6 (Voluminous requests), and Section 6 (Authority to charge fees).

I request expedited processing on the basis of an urgency to inform the citizens
and taxpayers of Illinois about their government’s activities. If any element of this
request is denied in whole or in part, I ask that you justify all withholdings
individually by reference to specific exemptions of the Act. Please provide all
responsive information to me electronically.

I request a rolling production of records, such that the public body furnishes
records to my attention as soon as they are identified, preferably electronically,
but as needed then to my attention, at the below address. If you have any
questions please do not hesitate to contact me. Rolling production is not to be
perceived as an agreement to extend the time frame for compliance under FOIA.

If you are not the FOIA officer responsible for any part of this request you are
required by law to forward it to the appropriate FOIA officer.

The purpose of the request is to access and disseminate information regarding the
legal rights of the general public and is not for the principal purpose of personal
or commercial benefit.

As outlined in FOIA, documents shall be furnished without charge or at a
reduced charge, as determined by the public body, if the person requesting the
documents states the specific purpose for the request and indicates that a waiver
or reduction of the fee is in the public interest. Waiver or reduction of the fee is in
the public interest if the principal purpose of the request is to access and
disseminate information regarding the health, safety and welfare or the legal
rights of the general public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or
commercial benefit.



I am requesting the records be provided in electronic format if that is the method
in which they are stored. If they are in paper form and the copier can convert them
to electronic format I would appreciate receiving them electronically.

Thanks,

Kirk Allen
Edgar County Watchdogs

PO Box 593

Kansas, IL 61933



Adam Florek

From: Shelby County States Attorney - Robert Hanlon <statesattorney@shelbycounty-il.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 11:22 PM

To: Kirk Allen

Subject: FW: Dive Team Unavailable

Shelby County State’s Attorney
Robert T. Hanlon

301 E. Main St

Shelbyville, IL. 62565

(217) 774-5511

(217) 273-5291
statesattorney(@shelbycounty-il.gov

From: Shelby Dive <shelbydive@shelbycounty-il.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 10:12 PM

To: Shelby County States Attorney - Robert Hanlon <statesattorney@shelbycounty-il.gov>
Subject: Dive Team Unavailable

Shelby County Dive Team is currently not available.

Please check back for updates!



Adam Florek

From: Shelby County States Attorney - Robert Hanlon <statesattorney@shelbycounty-il.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 11:17 PM

To: shelbycountydiveteam@gmail.com

Cc: Kirk Allen; ‘Shelby County Treasurer - Erica Firnhaber'

Subject: FW: FOIA Request

Mr. Pritchard:

Please see the communication below. Additionally, your request to use only the e-mail address at the county
cannot be complied with as it returns an inactive e-mail address. Please read the message below. Finally, what
you call your private e-mail account is subject to FOIA. Mr. Allen is fully aware of the nuances of the law on this
point. So the attempt to distinguish between the two is an inapposite position. Just give him the records he
seeks. |am demanding you respond fully by Monday, or | will undertake action at that time.

Shelby County State’s Attorney
Robert T. Hanlon

301 E. Main St

Shelbyville, IL. 62565

(217) 774-5511

(217) 273-5291
statesattorney(@shelbycounty-il.gov

From: Shelby County States Attorney - Robert Hanlon

Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 10:11 PM

To: 'shelbydive @shelbycounty-il.com' <shelbydive @shelbycounty-il.com>

Cc: "'Kirk Allen" <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>' <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>; 'Shelby County Treasurer - Erica Firnhaber'
<shcotre@shelbycounty-il.gov>

Subject: RE: FOIA Request

Mr. Pritchard:

Your response to Mr. Allen’s FOIA request fails to comply with Illinois Law. You must make a search of all records
of the Dive Team, that includes documents that could have been created before the date cited in your e-mail to Mr.
Allen.

Your response fails to identify any applicable FOIA exemptions and other items mandated by Statute. | am aware
that you filed a police report concerning records that are applicable to Mr. Allen’s request. Therefore, you are to
produce those documents that are responsive to his inquiry as opposed to being cute. If not produced within the
next five Business days | will undertake action required by my oath.

| am also aware that Dive Team funds were laundered into a separate entity and | have made a demand upon that
entity to return to the county those funds. Because | am aware that a crime was committed concerning the
concealing of funds and theft of Government property, | will be alerting the federal authorities because there has
been what | can see clear violations of the following federal statutes in that you or someone on behalf of the
Shelby County Dive Team collected money and deposited that money into an account of an entity with a different



identity. All money of the County must be deposited in the name of the county and managed by the Treasurer. My
deadline is fast approaching for the return of those funds.

You should be aware that accepting for deposit a check payable to the dive team and depositing it into another
entity’s accountis likely in violation of the Patriot Act and a host of Federal Banking laws as well as the anti-money
laundering statutes. The potential applicable statutes that could expose you to include many of the following
(emphasis on the highlighted statute):

18 USC 1956(a)(1)(A)(i): - intent to promote the carrying on of specified unlawful activity;
§1956(a)(1)(A)(ii): intent to engage in tax evasion or tax fraud;

§ 1956(a)(1)(B)(i): knowledge that the transaction was designed to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source,
ownership or control of proceeds of the specified unlawful activity; or

§ 1956(a)(1)(B)(ii): knowledge that the transaction was designed to avoid a transaction reporting requirement
under State or Federal law [e.g., in violation of 31 U.S.C. §8 5313 (Currency Transaction Reports) or 5316 (Currency
and Monetary Instruments Reports), or 26 U.S.C. § 6050l (Internal Revenue Service Form 8300)].

See USDOJ Criminal Resource Manual (CRM).

The Freedom of Information Act does not allow a government actor to hide documents or records. Your refusal to
produce documents may be criminal.

Shelby County State’s Attorney
Robert T. Hanlon

301 E. Main St

Shelbyville, IL. 62565

(217) 774-5511

(217) 273-5291
statesattorney(@shelbycounty-il.gov

From: Kirk Allen <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 9:55 PM

To: States Attorney <statesattorney@shelbycounty-il.gov>
Subject: Fwd: FOIA Request

Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization.

This is an improper foia response by Austin Prichard.

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
Get Outlook for Android

From: Shelby County Dive Team <shelbydive @shelbycounty-il.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 9:41:19 PM

To: Kirk Allen <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>

Subject: Re: FOIA Request




Kirk,

The Shelby County Board formed the Shelby County Dive Team in July of 2023, | was appointed to commander on April
11, 2024, therefore | have no records responsive to your request.

Any future requests for information should be submitted to “ shelbydive@shelbycounty-il.com ” and NOT my personal
email, thank you.

Best regards,
Austin Pritchard
Commander, Shelby County Dive Team

On May 1, 2024, at 9:31 PM, Austin Prritchard < shelbycountydiveteam@gmail.com>
wrote:

Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization.

Begin forwarded message:

From: Kirk Allen <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>

Subject: FOIA Request
Date: April 25, 2024 at 11:29:24 AM CDT

To: "shelbycountydiveteam@gmail.com”
<shelbycountydiveteam@agmail.com>

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act of Illinois, I am requesting
the following public records.
1. A copy all receipts for funds donated to the dive team and not turned in to the
County Treasure in the last three years.
2. Any documents that would reflect cash on hand in the building being used by
the dive team in the last three years.
o 3. A copy of all receipts for purchases made with funds in the control of the
dive team or any designated person rather than the county treasurer in the last
three years.

. I qualify as both media and non-profit under the definitions in Section 2 (c-10)
("Commercial purpose"), Section 2 (f) ("News media"), Section 2 (g) ("Recurrent
requester"), and Section 2 (h) ("Voluminous request") of the Freedom of
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Information Act, for the purposes of being exempt to the provisions of Section
3.1 (Requests or commercial purposes), Section 3.2 (Recurrent requesters),
Section 3.6 (Voluminous requests), and Section 6 (Authority to charge fees).

I request expedited processing on the basis of an urgency to inform the citizens
and taxpayers of Illinois about their government’s activities. If any element of this
request is denied in whole or in part, I ask that you justify all withholdings
individually by reference to specific exemptions of the Act. Please provide all
responsive information to me electronically.

I request a rolling production of records, such that the public body furnishes
records to my attention as soon as they are identified, preferably electronically,
but as needed then to my attention, at the below address. If you have any
questions please do not hesitate to contact me. Rolling production is not to be
perceived as an agreement to extend the time frame for compliance under FOIA.

If you are not the FOIA officer responsible for any part of this request you are
required by law to forward it to the appropriate FOIA officer.

The purpose of the request is to access and disseminate information regarding the
legal rights of the general public and is not for the principal purpose of personal
or commercial benefit.

As outlined in FOIA, documents shall be furnished without charge or at a
reduced charge, as determined by the public body, if the person requesting the
documents states the specific purpose for the request and indicates that a waiver
or reduction of the fee is in the public interest. Waiver or reduction of the fee is in
the public interest if the principal purpose of the request is to access and
disseminate information regarding the health, safety and welfare or the legal
rights of the general public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or
commercial benefit.

I am requesting the records be provided in electronic format if that is the method
in which they are stored. If they are in paper form and the copier can convert them
to electronic format I would appreciate receiving them electronically.

Thanks,

Kirk Allen

Edgar County Watchdogs
PO Box 593

Kansas, IL 61933



Group
Exhibit D



Dunham, Lorraine

From: Kirk Allen <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 5, 2024 3:52 PM
To: Public Access

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Request for review
Attachments: Oberg.pdf

Please consider this a request for review for an alleged FOIA violation.

Public Body:

Shelby County State’s Attorney
301 East Main Street

Shelbyville, Illinois 62565-0647
(217) 774-5511
statesattorney(@shelbycounty-il.gov

A FOIA request was sent to the Shelby County State’s Attorney on July 10, 2024, that was also
part of a media question for the State’s Attorney. Included in this request, as should be noted
below, is the original request along with the response provided to include the documents
provided as attached.

I was seeking a copy of the police report for what was a convicted felon in Shelby County.

The State’s Attorney denied my FOIA for the report and did not provide the exemption citation
she was relying on for the denial. While she claimed she was not going to provide the police
report, she also said she would not provide digital evidence as they contain sensitive
information regarding the identity of a minor victim.

While I fully understand certain evidence may contain information on the identity of a minor
victim, [ am not seeking that information. I am seeking the requested records that can easily be
redacted to protect the exempt information from disclosure.

I am asking the PAC to review this matter and make a determination as to compliance with
FOIA.

Specifically, I am alleging the following provisions were violated:

(5 ILCS 140/7) Sec. 7. Exemptions.

(1) When a request is made to inspect or copy a public record that contains information
that is exempt from disclosure under this Section, but also contains information that is not
exempt from disclosure, the public body may elect to redact the information that is




exempt. The public body shall make the remaining information available for inspection
and copying.

(5 ILCS 140/9) (from Ch. 116, par. 209)

Sec. 9. (a) Each public body denying a request for public records shall notify the requester in
writing of the decision to deny the request, the reasons for the denial, including a detailed
factual basis for the application of any exemption claimed, and the names and titles or
positions of each person responsible for the denial. Each notice of denial by a public body
shall also inform such person of the right to review by the Public Access Counselor and provide
the address and phone number for the Public Access Counselor. Each notice of denial shall
inform such person of his right to judicial review under Section 11 of this Act.

(b) When a request for public records is denied on the grounds that the records are exempt
under Section 7 of this Act, the notice of denial shall specify the exemption claimed to
authorize the denial and the specific reasons for the denial, including a detailed factual
basis and a citation to supporting legal authority. Copies of all notices of denial shall be
retained by each public body in a single central office file that is open to the public and indexed
according to the type of exemption asserted and, to the extent feasible, according to the types of
records requested.

(c) Any person making a request for public records shall be deemed to have exhausted his or
her administrative remedies with respect to that request if the public body fails to act within the
time periods provided in Section 3 of this Act.

(Source: P.A. 96-542, eff. 1-1-10.)

Another possile point of review, the State’s Attorney failed to redact private information in
what she did provide, to include signatures from a sitting judge. While we go to great lengths to
never publish such information by uploading them to our system and redacting such private
information, anyone asking for our FOIA’s received is going to get these records and may use
those unredacted signatures for improper purposes. If the PAC believes providing such private
information violates FOIA we ask that be included in the review of this matter.

Please communicate with me on this matter electronically. Also, please accept my
electronically typed name below as my electronic signature for this request for review.

Thank You

Kirk Allen

ECWd

PO Box 593

Kansas, IL 61933+217-508-0564

From: Shelby County States Attorney - Ruth Woolery <statesattorney@shelbycounty-il.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 11, 2024 9:12 AM



To: Kirk Allen <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>
Subject: RE: Media Questions Regarding Carlo Oberg case # 2022 CF 106 / FOIA Request

Mr. Allen, attached please find the public records regarding Mr. Oberg and Shelby County Case No. 2022-CF-
106.

I will not be providing attorney notes regarding negotiations, if any exist, as those records are subject to the
attorney work product doctrine and exempt from FOIA.

I will also not be providing copies of the police reports or digital evidence as they contain sensitive information
regarding the identity of a minor victim. Further, if [ were to provide the digital evidence, I would then be guilty
of disseminating child pornography and you would be guilty of possessing child pornography.

The investigating agency was the Shelbyville Police Department.

I have previously provided to you the emails between myself and Mr. Hanlon.

As to your media questions:
I do not have to provide you with a rationale for the negotiated plea agreement.

I would point out that Mr. Hanlon, prior to tendering his resignation, felt it was appropriate to dismiss in its
entirety the case against Mark Michael, which included 48 counts of child pornography. I do not recall seeing
an article regarding his rationale for dismissing that case published by your “media” organization. Or the case of
Tyler Davis, 22-CF-74 where Mr. Hanlon dismissed with prejudice 17 counts of child pornography, 15 of
which were Class X felonies. Or the case of Donald Plunkett, 2023-CF-20, who was charged with 22 counts of
possession and dissemination of child pornography, 8 of which were Class X felonies that were dismissed as
part of a negotiated plea for a probation disposition.

Mr. Oberg was charged with 14 class 3 felonies. A class 3 felony carries with it a possible sentence of 2-5
years; therefore Mr. Oberg received the maximum sentence available based upon the charges filed.

If you feel that this answer is not responsive, or is erroneous to your request, or you were otherwise denied
publicly available information maintained by the State’s Attorney’s Office, you have the right to have this
response reviewed by the Public Access Counselor by writing to:

Leah Bartelt

Public Access Counselor

Office of the Illinois Attorney General
500 south 2™ Street

Springfield, Illinois 62701

Fax 217-782-1396
Public.access@ilag.gov

If you choose to file a request for review with the public access counselor, you must do so within 60 calendar
days of the date of this letter (See 5 ILCS 140/9.5(a)).

You also have the right to judicial review of a denial by filing suit in the appropriate Illinois Court. See 5 ILCS
140/11.

As always if you have any questions, please feel free to contact me with regard to your FOIA request.



From: Kirk Allen <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 10, 2024 9:36 AM

To: States Attorney <statesattorney@shelbycounty-il.gov>

Subject: Media Questions Regarding Carlo Oberg case # 2022 CF 106 / FOIA Request

Ms. Woolery,
A recent case you offered a plea agreement of 5 years (counts 1+-24), 3 years (counts 25-28) and counts 29-33
dismissed was the Carlo Oberg case # 2022 CF 106.

We would appreciate answers to some questions on that case for publication along with obtaining some records
to support the article we are working on. The records request is below the questions under the FOIA heading.

Media Questions:
1) Which law enforcement agency was the arresting agency?
2) Can you provide your rationale for only a five-year sentence?
3) Did you review the images associated with this case and if so with what law enforcement agency and
what officer?

FOIA - In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act of Illinois, I am requesting the following public
records.

1. A copy of the police report related to Carlo Oberg case # 2022 CF 106
A copy of all communication related to the prosecution of Carlo Oberg. This would include but not
limited to those to his attorney, and law enforcement.

3. A copy of all documents in the State’s attorney file for case 2022 CF 106 including any notes or
communications concerning that case, to include but not limited to the charging instrument and recent
order from the court.

4. Copy of all emails sent by Robert T. Hanlon to Ruth Woolery in the period of December 2023 to
4/14/24.

5. Copy of all emails between former State’s Attorney Robert Hanlon and Brad Rau in the period of
January 1, 2024 to May 10, 2024.

6. Copy of any notification by any law enforcement agency that Brad Rau actually reviewed the images
that were evidence against Carlo Oberg

I qualify as both media and non-profit under the definitions in Section 2 (c-10) ("Commercial purpose"),
Section 2 (f) ("News media"), Section 2 (g) ("Recurrent requester"), and Section 2 (h) ("Voluminous request")
of the Freedom of Information Act, for the purposes of being exempt to the provisions of Section 3.1 (Requests
or commercial purposes), Section 3.2 (Recurrent requesters), Section 3.6 (Voluminous requests), and Section 6
(Authority to charge fees).

I request expedited processing on the basis of an urgency to inform the citizens and taxpayers of Illinois about
their government’s activities. If any element of this request is denied in whole or in part, I ask that you justify
all withholdings individually by reference to specific exemptions of the Act. Please provide all responsive
information to me electronically.

I request a rolling production of records, such that the public body furnishes records to my attention as soon as
they are identified, preferably electronically, but as needed then to my attention, at the below address. If you
have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me. Rolling production is not to be perceived as an
agreement to extend the time frame for compliance under FOIA.
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If you are not the FOIA officer responsible for any part of this request you are required by law to forward it to
the appropriate FOIA officer.

The purpose of the request is to access and disseminate information regarding the legal rights of the general
public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or commercial benefit.

As outlined in FOIA, documents shall be furnished without charge or at a reduced charge, as determined by the
public body, if the person requesting the documents states the specific purpose for the request and indicates that
a waiver or reduction of the fee is in the public interest. Waiver or reduction of the fee is in the public interest if
the principal purpose of the request is to access and disseminate information regarding the health, safety and
welfare or the legal rights of the general public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or commercial
benefit.

I am requesting the records be provided in electronic format if that is the method in which they are stored. If
they are in paper form and the copier can convert them to electronic format I would appreciate receiving them
electronically.

Thanks,

Kirk Allen
Edgar County Watchdogs

PO Box 593

Kansas, IL 61933



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
SHELBY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

)
Plaintiff )
~vs- ) No. 2022-cr-|0Q}
» )
CARLO C. OBERG, )
DOB: 10/31/2000 ) 0 L [
LKA: 5747 Chambers St. ) ,
Stansbury Park, UT 84074 ) AUG i1 2622
Defendant. )
INFORMATION e 4{“‘* e
COUNT I ek of eCnrg:gu(’:;néwity’rg: Judicial Cireyt

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the State's
Attorney of Shelby County and inform this court that on or about
October 22, 2021 - October 25, 2021, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant did commit the offense of
TRAVELING TO MEET A CHILD, in_that the said defendant, traveled to
the State of Illinois to engage in unlawful sexual conduct with
J.W., dob: 10/25/2007, a child, after using a device capable of
electronic data storage or transmission to seduce, solicit, lure,
or entice J.W., dob: 10/25/2007, a child, for such purpose, in
violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-26 (Class 3 Felony) (10 years sex offender
registration, 730 ILCS 150/7).

COUNT IT

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illincis, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals of the child, located at Camera/image0001l.jpg
(e05ce98a3e702c8420757¢69846371808), in wviolation of 720 ILCS
5/11-20.1(a) (6) (vii). -

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000




COUNT III

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
_the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals and breasts of the child, located at Camera/image0003.jpg
(321d732dd5747392c5d54e59b389ddced) , in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii). '

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 ' and maximum fine of $100,000

COUNT IV

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
breasts of the child, located at  Camera/image0006.7pg
(7c9fb00ba2c89b247ea6£960£4286814), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000



COUNT V

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court. that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals and breasts of the child, located at Camera/image0007.3pg
(6£29b3fa26d0250779£4£4e82b731fb6), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100, 000

COUNT VI SRR

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelb
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals and breasts of the child, located at Camera/image0008.jpg
(397ab5££885226dd6164c2c£29002¢8b), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000



COUNT VII

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the. Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
buttocks of the child, located at Camera/image0009.jpg
(6249c85cadedf2966cafc230a0490dad), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000

COUNT VIII

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
buttocks of the child, located at Camera/image0010.jpg
(c9c18a4dS872£702134d6cd28962b53cb), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000



COUNT IX

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals and breasts of the child, located at Camera/image001ll.7jpg
(533£4373£82ed537d21d0dc84bd2e961), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000

COUNT X

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals and breasts of the child, located at Camera/image0012.7pg
(522£98blc3cc63£44a082beab5b16d33), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000



COUNT XI

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that .on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals and breasts of the child, located at Camera/image0013.]jpg
(8c00cc9db5¢c37¢c4a8acf0470b2d%92f40), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000

COUNT XIT

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals and breasts of the child, located at Camera/image0017.7jpg
(9d476ab8323ef8734fd41ff43ec5a40e), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000



COUNT XIIT

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals of the child, located at Camera/image0018.jpg
(2c65b1a0fb929704e7b5£8fafb5cdlbb), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000

COUNT XIV

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals and breasts of the child, located at Camera/image0019.7jpg
(dc9b3f4bc70c8de62c0£c871676c5429), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000



COUNT XV

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content therecf, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently'clothed or unclothed
genitals and breasts of the child, located at Camera/image0020.7jpg
(1d29£89e8c0f1lc2el797b2778a8604e2), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii). ) :

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000

COUNT XVI

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illincis, the above—-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals of the child, located at Camera/image0021.jpg
(£eb245454428384c49995764670c4207), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100, 000



COUNT XVII

NOW: COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals and breasts of the child, located at Camera/image0022.7jpg
(544£8470b16351ea7cbdabbbddb82cTe), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000

COUNT XVIII

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
buttocks of the child, located at Camera/image0023.jpg
(12ddcevi3e4babld?9faf45£f06abfb5b), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vidi).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000




COUNT XIX

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals of the child, located at Camera/image0024.jpg
(9£c7e93376eea%p9£77235be8309ffba), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.2(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000

COUNT XX

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above~named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHEY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involwving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals of the child, located at Camera/image0025. jpg
(28cce24fddabcae3578a3c798ef2ed2e), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii). '

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000
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COUNT XXI -

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals of the child, located at Camera/image0026.ipg
(8558£27a627071a445e£062d2779506b), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000

COUNT XXII

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph-
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
buttocks of the child, located at Camera/image0027.jpg
(19100eadf292418bbfdcc62£c89d9435), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000
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COUNT XXTII

NOW COME the Pedple of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals of the child, located at Camera/image0029.jpg
(98£79£1827a9%eeb3020ef7££39504546), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR of 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000

COUNT XXIV

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in the County of Shelby,
Illinois, the above-named defendant committed the offense of CHILD
PORNOGRAPHY (POSSESSION), in that the said defendant, with the
knowledge of the nature or content thereof, possessed a photograph
by computer of a child whom the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known to be under the age of 18 actually or by simulation
depicted or portrayed in any pose, posture or setting involving
the lewd exhibition of the transparently clothed or unclothed
genitals of the child, located at Camera/image0029.jpg
{(98£79£1827a%eeb3020ef7£f£39504546), in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-
20.1(a) (6) (vii).

Class 3 Felony / 2 -5 years incarceration / MSR o6f 1 year maximum
/ Lifetime Registration as a Sexual Predator / Mandatory minimum
fine of $1,000 and maximum fine of $100,000

COUNT XXV

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the State's
Attorney of Shelby County and inform this court that on or about
June, 2021 - February, 2022 in the County of Shelby, Illinois, the
above-named defendant did commit the offense of GROOMING, in that
the said defendant knowingly used a device capable of electronic
data storage or transmission, to seduce, solicit, lure, or entice
or attempt to seduce, solicit, lure, or entice J.W., dob:
10/25/2007, a child, to commit a sex offense, in wviolation of 720
ILCS 5/11-25 (Class 4 Felony) (10 years sex offender registration,
730 ILCS 150/7).
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COUNT XXVI

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the State's
Attorney of Shelby County and inform this court that on or about
June, 2021 - February, 2022 in the County of Shelby, Illinois, the
above-named defendant did commit the offense of GROOMING, in that
the said defendant knowingly used a device capable of electronic
data storage or transmission, to seduce, solicit, lure, or entice
or attempt to seduce, solicit, lure, or entice J.W., dob:
10/25/2007, a child, to distribute photographs depicting the sex
organ of a child, in viclation of 720 ILCS 5/11-25 (Class 4 Felony)
(10 years sex offender registration, 730 ILCS 150/7).

COUNT XXVII

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the State's
Attorney of Shelby County and inform this court that on or about
June, 2021 - February, 2022 in the County of Shelby, Illinois, the
above-named defendant did commit the offense of GROOMING, in that
the said defendant knowingly used a device capable of electronic
data storage or transmission, to seduce, solicit, lure, or entice
or attempt to seduce, solicit, lure, or entice J.W., dob:
10/25/2007, a child, to engage in unlawful sexual conduct with a
child, in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-25 (Class 4 Felony) (10 years
sex offender registration, 730 ILCS 150/7).

COUNT XXVIII

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the State's
Attorney of Shelby County and inform this court that on or about
June, 2021 - February, 2022 in the County of Shelby, Illinois, the
above-named defendant did commit the offense of SOLICITATION TO MEET
A CHILD, in that the said defendant, a person of the age of 18 or
more years, while using a computer, cellular phone, or other device,
with the intent to meet a child, solicited, enticed induced or
arranged with the child to meet at a location without the knowledge
of the child’s parent or guardian and the meeting with the child
was arranged for a purpose other than a lawful purpose under Illinois
Law and the defendant believed he was 5 or more years older than
the child, in violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-6.6 (Class 4 Felony)
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COUNT XXIX

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the State's
Attorney of Shelby County and inform this court that on or about
June, 2021 - February, 2022 in the County of Shelby, Illinois, the
above-named defendant did commit the offense of LURING OF A MINCOR,
in that said defendant, a person at least 18 years of age but under
21 years of age knowingly contacted or communicated electronically
to a minor, J.W., dob: 10/25/2007, knowing the minor was under 15
years of age, with the intent to persuade, lure or transport the
minor away from her home or other location known by the minor’s
parent to be the place where the minor is to be located for an
unlawful purpose, being sexual contact with the minor, without the
express consent of the minor’s parent with the intent to avoid the
express consent of the minor’s parent and committed an act in
furtherance of the intent to have sexual contact with the minor in
that he made physical contact with the minor and was a stranger to
the minor’s parents, in violation of 720 ILCS 5/10-5.1(b) {(Class B
Misdemeanor) .

COUNT XXX

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in Shelby County Illinois, the
above-named defendant committed the offense of SEXUAL EXPLOITATION
OF A CHILD in that, while in the virtual presence of a child, a
person under 17 years of age, J.W. (dob: 10/25/2007), and with
knowledge that J.W. would view his acts, said defendant exposes
his sex organ, in that he sent a photograph, from a cellular
device, of his penis, said image located at Camera/image0028.jpg
(fb8a%19821£f5deed8070fede7563a759) for the purpose of sexual
arousal or gratification of such person or the child or one whom
he believes to be a child, in violation of 720 ILCS 11-9.1 (a) (2).
CLASS A MISDEMEANOR, 10 year sex offender registration pursuant to
730 ILCS 150/7

COUNT XXXT

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in Shelby County Illinois, the
above—-named defendant committed the offense of SEXUAL EXPLOITATION
OF A CHILD in that, while in the virtual presence of a child, a
person under 17 years of age, J.W. (dob: 10/25/2007), and with
knowledge that J.W. would view his acts, said defendant exposes
his sex organ, in that he sent a photograph, from a cellular
device, of his penis, said image located at Camera/image0030.7Jpg
(1c08£f503835c0b%2e173954a8e27eac9) for +the purpose of sexual
arousal or gratification of such person or the child or one whom
he believes to be a child, in vioclation of 720 ILCS 11-9.1 (a) (2).
CLASS A MISDEMEANOR, 10 year sex offender registration pursuant to
730 ILCS 150/7
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COUNT XXXIT

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in Shelby County Illinois, the
above~-named defendant committed the offense of SEXUAL EXPLOITATION
OF A CHILD in that, while in the virtual presence of a child, a
person under 17 years of age, J.W. (dob: 10/25/2007), and with
knowledge that J.W. would view his acts, said defendant exposes
his sex organ, in that he sent a photograph, from a cellular
device, of his penis, said image located at Camera/image0031.jpg
(b3b9%dfbcdl1£f58deb6d263e94c7b4611l) for the purpose of sexual
arousal or gratification of such person or the child or one whom
he believes to be a child, in violation of 720 ILCS 11-9.1 (a) (2).
CLASS A MISDEMEANOR, 10 year sex offender registration pursuant to
730 ILCS 150/7

COUNT XXXTTII

NOW COME the People of the State of Illinois by the Shelby
County State’s Attorney and inform this court that on or about
September, 2021 - February, 2022, in Shelby County Illinois, the
above-named defendant committed the offense of SEXUAL EXPLOITATION
OF A CHILD in that, while in the virtual presence of a child, a
person under 17 years of age, J.W. (dob: 10/25/2007), and with
knowledge that J.W. would view his acts, said defendant exposes
his sex organ, in that he sent a photograph, from a cellular
device, of his penis, said image located at Camera/image0033.3jpg
(85890c142060a283b£f42849¢c727d7e3b) for the purpose of sexual
arousal or gratification of such person or the child or one whom
he believes to be a child, in violation of 720 ILCS 11-9.1 (a)(2).
CLASS A MISDEMEANOR, 10 year sex offender registration pursuant to

730 ILCS 150/7
State's éttorney

Subscribed and sworn to before me OHQNQUQ%%, 2022.

Ngptary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
KAYLA GARMAN

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires 4/5/26
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FILED

MAR 07 2024
FORM VI

lNTERSTATE AGREEMENT ON DETAINERS c?dm%ff}ﬁ;@qmcﬁ'{*
Shelby County, IL_

Five copies. All copies, with original signatures by the prosecutor and the agent, should be sentlo the Agreement Administrator of
their own state. Afier signing all-copies, the Administrator should retein one for hisher files, send one to the warden/superintendent |
ofthe institution in which the inmate is located-and retum two-capies to the prosecutor; who will give one to the agent for use in
establishing hisher authority and place one in hisiher files. One copy should also be forwarded to the Agreement Administrator in
the sending state. '

EVIDENCE OF AGENT'S AUTHORITY TO ACT FOR RECEIVING STATE
10: : ) Oﬁzé/l)j Po(_/f;ala £Z (;n.r*‘qf*é (zeotds 4sc F>

Administratgr of the Agreement on{Detainers

1480 ﬂJ- Boo O ) Sa/f AQL&/ C’H\j) a7 84/

{Address)
Carle Cutto [| Dbers 25594 iscontiedin m_aé State Cotigetipnal éd/""\‘}
(Inmate's nanie and number) ) (Institution) ~
S / + [méé [ﬂ'ﬂ /PaAand, pursuant to the Interstate Agreement on Detairiers
(Address) J
(IAD), will be taken into custody at the institution on or about _
for delivery to'the County of She] / Aq State of L/, finois for trial.

After the completion of the trial, the inmate‘gnall be returned to the sending state.

_ :k’“ In accordance with Arficle, V(b / have d the agent(s) named below to return the prisoner.
B ;;7)W / : K Dated:__ 3. £. 4

(Prosediitor's Signature) ,
Printed Name: QEM%E A mHlozia /Z Tile: As5istant 4 ta tes //Ho fne
County: She /[ Aq : ! \j
Address._ 0.0 £. T
City/State: _ S Zg /{z..J Vi /A‘e’ , /¢ Telephone: /;) /_7) 774-55/

Agent(s) printed name(s) and signatures) | ? %\
1516(':?1(‘ B(\l‘aﬂ M Rey nolds (stelh (o z‘();z/é——zg/y Sondor

é(n_o/ef 54&«’; F{\ J\qn?ﬁ/\)éfmg/(4/g//ﬁ22‘21. ML e [ 512 andior

Rev. 303
Form Vi 1 OVER



TO: WardenlSuberintendent

In accordance with the above representation and the provisions of the IAD, the persons listed above are

hereby designated as Agents for the Stateof 7 //iuei< to deliver Cal. o C. Dbl a 5594/
(Inmate's Name & Nmber)

To S/ z// {;é Counte, Stateof L Mouoi s for trial. At completion of thetrial
(Jurisdictin)
the above inmate shall be returned to & 4 / State ﬁoﬂém‘:o:m/ Fac: / 1ty Sq /# Zq Z’ 8/ +
é ; ! (Institution & Address) t_) g*
Signature; %’ = % Dated: ‘95/ 26 / 9-7
Agreement Admmlélrator ! !
Agreement Administrator: __ SAE/ f%) Brivn MC’K @40@5
Address: /g/ N' Moféfﬂ?’l §7L’ 4

=~
City/State; _ . A L 4 2 5&. ‘;
Telephone: _CQ / 7) 774- 394/

Rev. 3/03
Form VI



FILED

MAR 07 2024
FORM VI :
INTERSTATE AGREEMENT ON DETAINERS Gmgmg,gzmgkm '
Sheiby County, |L

Six copies. IMPORTANT: This form should.only be used'when an offer of temporary custody has beon recelved as the
result of an inmate's request for disposition of a detalner. [Ifthe offer has been received because-another prosecutor in your state
has initiated the request, use Form Vif1.] Capies of Form VIl should.be sent to'the warden, the inmate, the other jurisdictions in your |
| state listed in the offer of temporary-custody, and the Agreement Admiinistratars of the sending and receiving states. Copies should
be retained by the person filing the acteptance and the judge who signisit, If the offer of custody is being made-to more than one
jurisdiction in your state, the prosecutor from each jurisdiction.should submit a Form VI,

PROSECUTOR'S ACCEPTANCE OF TEMPORARY CUSTODY OFFERED WITH AN
INMATE'S REQUEST FOR DISPOSITION OF A DETAINER

10.__Bart [flortsnset)

Warden
Uia A S4ate Colles tiova / Faci /F 4
(Inslitution) D} '
1480 1. gooo u)_sali Lake Lin. uT 24114
" (Address) J (City/State)
In response to your letter of __1.{ / lL‘E‘L‘LS and offer of femporary custody regarding
{Date)
Cal / 0 Callo / / OA Els__ 25 5 71/ 2 , who is presently under indictment, information,
(Inmate's Name & Nubber) _
. {
or complaintin __% 4 £ / / u Countu | / of which | am them&. S tates /)ﬁ‘bfn :
(Jurisdiction) )’ (Title of Prosecuting Officer) l

please be.advised that | accépt temporary custody arid that | propose to bring this person to trial on the
indictment, information, or coniplaint named in the offer within the time specified in Article Il (a) of the
Interstate Agreement on Detainers (IAD).

| hereby agree. that immediately after the trial is completed in this.jurisdiction, | will return the inmate
directly to you-or allow any jurisdiction you have designated to take temporary custody. | agree alsoto
complete Form IX, Prosecutor's Report of Disposition of Charges, immediately after trial, and réturn it to your

"

state with the inmate. -

(if your jurisdiction is the only one named in the offer of temporary custody, use the space below to
indicate when you would like to send your agents to bring the inmate fo your jurisdiction. If the.offer of
temporary custody has been sent to-other jurisdictions in your state, use the following space to make inquiry
as to the order in which you will receive custody, or o indicate any arrangemerits you have already made with
other jurisdictions in-your state in this regard. Each prosecutor in a receiving state jurisdiction should submit a
Form Vil in accordance with the instructions above.)

Rev. 3/03

Form Vii 1 OVER



ARRANGEMENTSINGURY: S 4ot BF Been M. ?eq m//

57&[ éi ( 'Qm__gc Tl lnpit raﬁﬂem'f}o‘« (’e.n-ﬂ:,
1S/ . u/’#/\ MNoceyn J-f’r-e—'l‘-// S‘Aﬂ/éyv.// '35LL/610‘5 61505

(37 7244~ 374/

22

Prosecutor's Signatug%%_\ Dated: _‘i/ é/ .,2— 9/
Printed Name/Title: 5 chmﬂ;( S 7L “Z% A%f '1‘.’-‘_’9'

County/Jurisdiction; SA a/ Z;— CO‘/A‘?ZQ— }LL—/II ere

Address: .ZO/ /6 Haltn $> "/'r{r/

City/State: _S 2 Aa/ évwl/ /—C L e ol

Telephone: )1 7= ? 74— 5_' ;//

I'hereby certify that the person whose signature appears above is an appropriate officer within the
meaning of Article IV (a) and that the facts recited herein are correct and that havmg duly recorded this

acceptance, hereby transmititfor action in accordance with its terms and the provisions of the IAD.
Judge's Slgn Dated; 3/ 7’/ 0 W

Printed Name: mﬂ \S Aﬂf '}W/OU ‘ ,

Court/Judicial District:

Address: @/ 5 Mtﬂ

City/State; &M&UM}/ ¢, IUhS

Telephone: (/ZI?) ':f?‘f' %/Z/

Rev. 3/03
Fomm Vil



CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH -JUDICIAL CIRCUILT
SHELBY COUNTY

Shelbyville, ILLINOIS 62565
217-174-4212

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS )
VS, ) Case number: 2022CF000106
OBERG, CARLO C )

5747 CHARMBERS ST

STANSBURY PARK T 84074-0000
10/3172000
ur 220085781

WARRANT OF ARREST

T0 ALL PEACE OFFICERS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS:

You are hereby commanded to arrest 03ERG, CARLO C

and bring said person withcut unnecessary delay before Judge

GF THE' CIRCUIT- COURT .OF THE FOURTH JUDTCTAT. CTRCUIT, SHELBY COUNTY, in the
courtroom usvally occupied by him, or if he is unable o act, before the
neatrest or most accessible court in said County, to enswer a charge made
against said person for the offense of:

TRAVELING ‘TO MEET A MINOR TRAVELING TO MEET A MINOR
- and hold said persor to bail. If any geographical limitaticn is placed on
the execution of the warrant, specify such limitation as follows:

Geographical limit on the execution of this warrant:
No Limits

The amount of bail is 10% to apply
ISSUED AT SHELBY COUNTY, SHELBYVILLE, ILLINOS this 8/11/20Z2

PRESIDING JUDGE

STATE OF ILLINOIS }
COUNTY OF SHELBY }

I have executed ‘the within Warrant by arresting the, within-ramed defendant.
In accordance with the provisions of 725 ILCS 5/110-9 defendant released

on bail in the sum ¢f § with security;

this day of « 20, to appear in court ¢n

20, at am/pim.

Fees: Service and return:$

Mileage @ :$

STotal ¢ A $
N A Deputy Sher-ff

~ -,
> A
~ B
~ - . -
-~ > PO Er-ii~1 -
= —--c -
- -
NN h vy
-
NN =
-

SERTIFED-TRUE C

-




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF ILLINOIS

SHELBY COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )
' ) S
-vs- ) No. 2z2cFlc
)
Carlo o L’wg )
)
)

Defendant.

- WAIVER OF PRELIMINARY HE : APR 10 2024 |

I the underszgned, Defendant in the above titled case, do hercbg, %% ekl Clrowit

Shelby Ceunty, il
understandingly waive my nght to Preliminary Hearing in said case. Iam z3 &=  yearsofage:

-

Signed in open Court at Shelbyville, Minois, this_/ 4 day of Al
20 24 . '

f%

DEFENDANF

Signed in the presence of

A

- /_0 )o}%

~ ADDRESS



2022CF1086 FILED
Shelby Co. Circuit court |

4th Judicial Circuit

Date: 4/24/2024 9:25 AM

Kari Ann Kingston

By:AS |
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF ILLINOIS

SHELBY COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THE PEOPLE OF THE )
STATE OF ILLINOIS, )
s § No. 2022-CF-106
CARLO C. OBERG, ;
Defendant. g

DEFENDANT’S MOTION
PURSUANT TO RULE 415(c)

NOW COMES, Defendant, CARLO C. OBERG, by his attorney, Bradford A. Rau, Jr.,
Shelby County Public Defender, and moves this Honorable Court as follows:

1. Rule 415(c) holds in pertinent part as follows:

Any materials furnished 10 an attorney pursuant to these rules shall remain in his or her
exclusive custody unless the court authorizes dissemination pursuant to this rule, shall
be used only for the purposes of conducting his or her side of the case, and shall be
subject to such other terms and conditions as the court may provide. Upon motion of
the attorney, the court shall, within 5 court days, enter an order allowing the attorney to
provide a copy of the discovery to the defendant unless good cause is shown

otherwise....”

2. That the comments to Rule 415 state as follows: “If materials were to become, in
effect, matters of public availability once they were turned over to counsel for the
limited purposes which pre-trial disclosures are designed to serve, the

administration of justice would be prejudice.”

3. That it has for some time been common practice for defense counsel] to deliver
copies of discovery to clients in criminal cases for their review in the preparation of

their defense.




4, That it is constitutionally required for counsel to advisc their clients of the
nature and extent of the evidence facing them in order for the client to make
informed decisions concerning his or her case. People v. Bien, 277 111.App.3d
744, 661 N.E.2d 511, 516 (1996).

5. That the most expeditious method, and indeed the only effective method, of

carrying out this duty is to supply copies ot discovery 1o the client.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, CARLO C. OBERG, moves this Hoporable
Court, that pursuant to Rule 415°s grant of authority to the trial court to place
terms and conditions on the provision of discovery documents, that the trial
court enter an Order herein allowing counsel to provide copies of discovery to

the Defendant, and for any other relief this Court deems just.

Respectfully submitted,

Bufd 4 %t

Bradford A. Rau, Jr
Shelby County Public Defender

Bradford A. Rau, Jr

Shelby County Public Defender
Shelby County Courthouse

301 E. Main

Shelbyville, llinois 62565
(217) 774-9530

PROQF OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Motion To Suppress
Evidence and Statements has been delivered to Shelby County State’s Attorney Office, by e-filing,

on April 24%, 2024. \J? Mﬁ/ d/’ -
‘:v '}{;//‘/__ /? 1. hd ) /“j




FILED :

Shelby Co. Circuit court

Ath Judicial Circuit -
Date: 4/24/2024 10:31 AM

Kari Ann Kingston

By: KK
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 'OURTII JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF ILLINOIS |
SHELBY COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THE PEOPLE OF THE )
STATE OF ILLINOIS, )
)
~V§- ) No. 2022-CF-106

)
CARLO C. OBERG, )
)
Defendant. )

ORDER
TO RULE 415(c)
This matter having come before this Court after reviewing the Defendant’s Motion
Pursuant to Rule 415 (c), the Court herby GRANTS the Defendant’s Motion and shall
provide a redacted copy of the discovery materials to the Defendant. Redactions shall
consist of identifying, personal information that is not pertinent

to the facts of the case.

4/24/2024 , ,
Enter: % PV 14 X /é, —
#" Honorable Presiding Judge
Shelby County Circuit Court




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF ILLINOIS
SHELBY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OW D

ys-
JUN 17 2 24
Defendant. Cleik o}?}fa clrcué}g rt
Fourth Judiclal Clrouit
] , Shelby County, I
PLEA OF GUILTY

I enter my plea of GUILTY to Count(s) L - m
of the Information/Indictment. I understand that I am entitled to plead not guilty and have a jury
trial or bench trial (by the Judge). I am pleading guilty and waiving, or giving up my rightto a
jury or bench trial. I am asking the Judge to accept my plea of guilty and impose a sentence upon

nie.
23 -
AGE DEFENDANT S&ITGNATURE
0/1777,0 2y
ADDRESS

DATE

*)



STATE OF ILLINOIS,
CIRCUIT COURT NN ~ e &
. FINANCIAL SENTENCING ORDER

SHELBY COUNTY JUN 17 2024 5
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINGIS, , clr:am; ’37;319 cxmu%c‘fm I
%’helbug’guia’ .CM_; :
V. . '
Cody  Oberyy 22 CF (g |
Dalehdant (First, middla, lest name) ’ Case Mumber :
|

The Defendant has appeared befors this Court and 62 gled guity [ was found guitty of the following offenses:
( onnte T—XXZIT .

In ad;:*itioq to any other sentences Impesed in the case, the Defendant is ordered jo pay the following fines, fees, and
assessments:

1. Fin :
E;;EFENDANT ADMONISHMENT: 705 ILCS 135/5-5 (effective July 1, 2019) established 2 minimem fine of
$25 for a miner traffic offense and $75 for any other offense, unless otherwise provided by law.
[ ifzppiicable, DEFENDANT HAS BEEN ADMONISHED of his/her right to elect whether he/she will
be sentenced under the law in effect at the time of the offense or zt the time of sentencing.

[ Defendani has elected (Check one):

0 Helshe wili ba sentanced under the law in sifect at the fime of the offense;
CR

L1 Helshewill be sentenced under the law in effect at the fime of the time of seatencing.

a Offense; Tm,d;.a h _Het o M, $ :
b. Offense :_Cunilf pﬂv_#h/ ?’(‘L}' Lot S 2700 (divsr €k o)
S Ofense_Coeine” (3 Car) ' s

S olrcitatitn b Awr a fasr v R
Tota! Fine Amound: i 3232 0m [

2. Orimisel Assesmoen: {ehsek g Kishest olass offense only)
a [J. schedule 1, Genars 3Ry (705 1LS8 136/15-5) 3548
[ Seheduls 3, Baisy Bl (705 ILos 155154 0) 51,709
(I Sahedule 3, Felony Drug Ofense 7bs 168 128154 5 82,215
dule 4, Pelony Sex Offanes (705 1L0S 135M5-20) $1,314

o

g &
«
&
i

i {en ‘eﬂm
wl |l

Ul Schedule 5, Genaric Misdemeanor (ros iLcs 135115-28) $430
. [0 Schedule §, Misdemeansr DUI (7os ILcs 1581550 $1,381 5
5 L[] Schedule?, Misdemeznor Drug Offense 7as ILcs 133/15-38) 3808 3
no [0 Beheduls 8, Misdemeanor Sex Gffense (705 ILCS 135/1540) 31,184 $
i [0 Schedule 8, Major Traffic Offense {705 ILCS 125/1545) $325 3
i [ Sehedule 10, Minor Traffis Offense (705 1LCS 138/15-50) $225 B
5 [ Scheguie 10.5 Truek Weight / Load Qffense (70s n.Cs 13515-52) $260 3
L [0 scheduls 11, Conservation Offense (705 1LCS 135/15-65) $195 $
m. [0 Schedule 13, Nen-Traffic Violztion (705 ILCS 185/15-65) $100 $

Total Crivninal Assessment Amount: | S 1314

Rage 1of2



=

3. Gonditional Assessment (check afl fhzt apoiy)

a. [0 Arscnfresidential arson/gggravated arson (708 LCS 125/15-70(4)) $500 for each
eonviedon

Child pomography (708 ILGS 136/15-70(2)) $500 far each conviction

Crime [zb drug analysis (705 LS 13515-70(3) $100

DNA analysis (7¢s ILCS 135115-70(4)) 3250

DUI analysis (706 1L.CS 136/45-70(5)) $150

Drug-related vffense, possession/delivery (705 LGS 13515-70(8)) Street value
Judleia] faclities fee (Kane or Wl County onfy) (705 LGS 13515706.5)) 330
Methamphetamine-related offense, possession/manufacturs (705 ILCS 135/15-
70(7)) Street Value

Order of protection violation (705 1LCS 13515-70(8)) $200 for each conviction
Order of protectian violation 7os ILes 13515-7e(3)) $25 for each conviction
State's Atforney petty or business offanse (705 1LCS 13515-70(101A)) $4

State’s Allomey conservetion or iraffic offense (705 ILCS 13515-70(10)B) $2
Speading In 2 consirugtion zone (705 LCS 135M56-70(11) $250

Supervision dispeaition under Vehicls Code (708 1LCS 18515-70(12)) $0.50
Guiliy elaz or no egitzel, DV agalnst family member (705 1L6s 135/15.70(13))
$200 for esch sehtonced vislatlon

EME regporiss reimburzament, vehicle/snowmoblle/bost viplstion

(795 ILES 138187004 31,000

EWS respense ralmbursamet, controlled Substances (705 LGS 125/15-70(15))
Marlmum amount Iz 81,000

EMS responss reimbirearment, reckless dilving/aggravated reckless
drivingfepeed in exongs 25 mph (Fo51L0S 1365/5-70¢8) Meximum amount
581,000 3
Wezpons violetian, Traums Center Fund (705 ILSS 13515.70(12) $100 for each

convieion $

H

HIRILE

53

O O 0O goooooo oooooo

BRI

T.

d

Total Conditional Assessment Smcunt: |5 1,500 |
4. DitherAsgaesrrepis

a Restiutian ' i
b [J Probetion/Superision/Oeneitionat DischargeFee  §  monthx —__monihs s
c. [ SawviesProvider Fee & E—
-d. [ Public Ceferdsr assessment . : $
& [ Other _ 3
8. UGredfs (io be spplied befors ofests)
2. [ Bond applied : - )
b, O credt fortime served_ 201 days x $30.00 day credt . (§6s37)
Total Credifs: } ;’spﬁ 3&_3 i

8, Offasle of Azsesemenis

& [ Public/Cornmuniy Servies (1 four =400 subtracted fram criminel asesssment ony (s )
{ 708 ILES 136/5-20(8)) '

Page 2018



b. [J Waiverof Court Assessment (Criminal) granted
(does not apply tofings or IVC) Date

i. [ Fullwaiver granted, 100% waived

it. [ Parfial waivergranted, [J 25% [J 50% [] 75% waived IR

TotslOffsets: (6 ) |

The Court orders:
By this date,

Defendant shall pay the circuit court of this county:
Dete

. Total Amount Due: | § 24, 784
E ' .
=2, W) W e
Jubge” i Date

I am the Defendant and | have read and understand this Financial Sentencing Order.

Signature of Defendant

Page 3 of3



»

INTHE CIRCUIT COURT OF  Shelb fwbn.umms
fevth ubiciAL CiREUT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Date of Sentence, &1 72024
. ) Case No__22CF 106 Date of Birth_j) /3 1 f2ov?
Vs. } {Defendant)
Carls Obuy )
Defendant

JUDGMENT - SENTENCE TO ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

WHEREAS the above-named defendant has been adjudged guiity of the offenses enumerated below; IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that

tthe defendant be and hereby is sentenced to
confinement in the lffinols Department of Corrections for the term of vears and months specified for each offense. .

COUNT OFFENSE DATE OF STA %}OEYL %TISQ/N' < CLASS SENTENCE MSR
OFFENSE "
a (“Ml“"y Fo Macet Chy /,/{ Iﬂ/Z?ﬂ/—)d/i!/z/y o] 3 g Yrs. _d_ Mos. ¥rs. /_z'Mos. .
Torun (@m {consecutively to) count(s) Ty Wand served 250D, 75%, BS%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3
o

i Cl’-’// Pﬂ" ""W)’L‘-l %’ -Ywn 7 s S/1-20.1 t)(6) 3 s ¥Yrs. __0__ Mos. s, 12 Mos.
Torun{concurrent with) (Bnsecutively to) count(s)L, #%hd served at(50%? 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3

AU ~24 (ca)ie)

o -

I forrag 8/ip21-1 202 120 11Les Emmbn 3 § ¥rs. € Mos. ¥Yrs. 12 Mos,
To run (concurrent wit consecutively to) count(sﬁ'ﬂ,;ﬁﬁﬁerved at @6, 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3

This Court finds that the defendant is:

Convicted of a class offense but sentenced as a class X offender pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/5-4.5-95,

Convicted of a Class 3 or 4 offense (other than a violent crime as defined in Section 3 of the Rights of Crime Victims & Witnesses Act)

4 or more months remaining fewer than 4 months remaining 730 ILCS 5/5-4-1{c-7) (effective 7/1/21 P.A. 101-652)

The Court further finds that the defendant is entitled to receive credit for time actually served in custody (of 2ﬁ/ days as of the date of this
order) from (specify dates} ! /24/23 — O ¥ and/or credit for time served on electronic monitoring, GPS monitoring, or heme confinement (of
days as of the date of this order) from (specify dates) - The defendant is also entitled to receive credit for the
additional time served in custody from the date of this order until the defendant is received at the Illinois Department of Corrections.

The Court further finds that the conduct leading to conviction for the offenses enumerated in counts
victim. {730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a)(2){i1)) ‘

resulted in great bodily harm to the

The Court further finds that the defendant meets the eligibllity requirements for possible placement In the Impact Incarceration Program. (730 ILCS 5/5-

4-1(a))

The Court further finds that offense was committed as a result of the use of, abuse of, or addiction to alcohol or a controlled substance and
recommends the defendant for placement in a substance abuse program. (730 ILCS 5/5-4-1{a})

The defendant successfully completed a full-time (60-day or longer) Pre-Trial Program —Fducational/Vocational ___ Substance Abuse ___Behavior
Modification ___ Life Skills — Re-Entry Planning — provided by the county jall while held in pre-trial detention prior to this commitment and if eligible for
sentence credit in accordance with 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a)(4). THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the defendant shall be awarded one day of sentence credit for each day
in which the Defendant is engaged in the activities, days, if not previously awarded. (effective 7/1/21 P.A. 101-652)

“The defendant passed the high school level test for General Education and Development {(GED) on while held in pre-trial detention prior
to this commitment and is eligible to receive Pre-Trial GED Program Credit in accordance with 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a}(4.1). THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the
defendant shall be awarded S0 days of additional sentence credit, if not previously awarded,

The Court further finds that the Defendant served days engaged in a self-improvement program, volunteer work, or work assignments, and shall
receive 0.5 days of sentence credit for each day the Defendant was engaged in activities for a total of - {730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a)(4.2)

The Court further finds that the Defendant has been advised of and given a copy of the financial obligations and statutery fines, fees and assessments
pursuant to SCR 452.

: IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the sentence(s) imposed on count(s) be {concurrent with) (consecutive to} the sentence imposedin case number
in the Cireult Court of County.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that
The Clerk of the Court shall defiver o certlfied copy of this order to the sheriff. The Sheriff shall take the defendant into custody and deliver the defendant to the
Department of C;rr(ech‘ons which shall confine said defendant untit explration of this sentence or untll otherwise released by operation of law.

This order is ( effective immediately) ( stayed untl] - u—)/

DATE: & ~17-202+4 __ ENTER
| | Bryaa——p . K)o

(PLEASE PRINT JUDGE'S NAME HERE)




She|],
INTHE CIRCU‘H COURT OF ILLINOIS
Teth  JUDICIAL CRGUIT

) Date of Sentence
)CaseNo_ZZ LI |06 Date of Birth

Vs. } (Defendant)
( G {0 ﬂ b’*’ V ) '

)
Defendany ¢

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

JUDGMENT —~ SENTENCE TO ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECT 1ONS

WHEREAS the above-named defendant has been adjudged gullty of the offenses enumerated below; IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the defendant be and hereby Is sentenced to
confinement in the Hllinois Department of Corrections for the term of vears and months specified for each offense, . 7 .

COUNT OFFENSE DATE OF STATUTORY CITATION CLASS SENTENCE MSR
— . OFFENSE :
M 4 {"'l// PW "dm-alﬂl'vy - 77/2-7—_220 ILES SAi-2. le)ye) 3 g Yrs. _-_Mos. Yrs. /L Mos.
Torun ) {edhsecrlively to) count(s)F8;v-Enl served a , 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6.3 .

Z CA-‘[ ﬁ’ rograsy, 4 Y-z 720 U LS Sy lecjte) 3 5 Yrs. ___Mos. Yrs. 1% Mos.
To ru@) {consecutively to] count(sjJE -2 3 edat B0%, 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3
VL (il %M%{/\,l Yeu-UL 720 LLES iyt W 3 S ¥rs. __ Mos. Yrs. {2 Mos.

Torun w {consecuflvely to) count{s)¥:vn” Sh8%erved at £0%) 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3
This Court finds that the defendant is:

Convicted of a class offense but sentenced as a class X offender pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/5-4.5-95.
Convicted of 3 Class 3 or 4 offense (other than a violent crime as defined in Section 3 of the Rights of Crime Victims & Witnesses Act)
4 or more months remakning fewer than 4 months remaining 730 ILCS 5/5-4-1(c-7) (effective 7/1/21 P.A. 101-652)

The Court further finds that the defendant s entitled to receive credit for time actually served in custody (of :l 4] ‘ days as of the date of this
order} from (specify dates) and/or credit for time served on electronic monitoring, GPS monitoring, or home confinement {of
days as of the date of this order) from (specify dates) » The defendant is also entitled to receive credit for the
additional time served in custody from the date of this order until the defendant Is received at the Illinois Department of Corrections.

The Court further finds that the conduct leading to conviction for the offenses enumerated in counts

resulted in great bodily harm to the
victim, (730 ILCS S/3-S—3(a)(2)(iﬁ))

The Court further finds that the defendant meets the eligibility requirements for possible placement in the Impact Incarceration Program. {730 ILCS 5/5-

4-1a))

The Court further finds that offense was committed as a result of the use of, abuse of, or addiction to alcohol or a controlled substange and
recommends the defendant far placement in 2 substance abuse program. (730 ILCS 5/5-4-1(a))

The defendant successfully completed a full-time (60-day or longer) Pre-Trial Program____Educational/Vocational —Substance Abuse ___Behavior
Modification ___ Life Skills___ Re-Entry Planning - provided by the county jall while held In pre-trial detention prior to this commitment and if eligible for
sentence credit in accordance with 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a}{4). THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the defendant shall be awarded one day of sentence credit for each day
In which the Defendant is engaged in the activities, days, if not previously awarded. {effective 7/1/21 P.A. 101-652)

The defendant passed the high school level test for General Education and Development (GED) on ) while held in pre-trial detention prior

to this commitment and is eligible to receive Pre-Trial GED Program Credit in accordance with 730 1LCS 5/3-6-3(a){4.1). THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED thatthe
defendant shall be awarded S0 days of additional sentence credit, if not previously awarded,

The Court further finds that the Defendant served days engaged in a self-improvement program, volunteer work, or work assignments, and shall
receive 0.5 days of sentence credit for each day the Defendant wag engaged in activities for 3 total of - (730 1LCS 5/3-56-3(a)(4.2)

The Court further finds that the Defendant has been agvised of and given 2 copy of the financial obligations and statutory fines, fees and assessments
pursuant to SCR 452, .

: IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the sentence(s} imposed on count(s) be {concurrent with) (consecutive o) the sentence imposed in case number
in the Cireuit Court of County. :

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that
The Clerk of the Court shail deliver a certlfied copy of this order to the sheriff. The Sheriff shali take the defendant into custody and deliver the defendant to the
Department of Co;ctions which shall confine said defendant until expiration of this sentence or until otherwise released by operation of law,

This orderIs { effective immediately) ( : stayedwgt] :/b
DATE: L~ 1 1 ’}O}L) ENTER: l/r/) y

-

ISrQM M. Kbyl

/ (PLEASE PRINT JUDGE'S NAME HERE)




IN'THE CIRCUIT COURT OF Sttty Gouwkor” 11inoss
Enth_ suoicaiBraun

) Date of Sentence
. ) Case No_ 224 F 106 Date of Birth
Vs )

C‘t-/(l/ 0&"’)/ )

Defendant /

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

{Defendant)

—

JUDGMENT — SENTENCE TO ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

WHEREAS the above-named defendant has been adjudged guilty of the offenses enumerated befow; IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED that the defendant be and hereby is sentenced to
confinement in the Illinois Department of Corrections for the term of Years and months specified for each offense. .

COUNT OFFENSE DATE OF STATUTORY CITATION CLASS SENTENCE MSR

. OFFENSE
7 CL"{”/ %"‘"‘ WL}/ Yzt -2/ 710 ILCS -0 (s} 3 $ Yrs. M. Yrs. /T Mos.
Torun W(wmmﬁvew to) countis) -1,V 38 Eéfved at (8%, 75%, 8%, 100% pursuant to 730 1LCS 5/3-6-3

VIL g ?émam/l-/ Yn-rie e TS $igp oot 3 S v __Mos __ves 12 mos.
To ru {ComEarrenT Withy (cBnsdcufively to) count(s)-v7. ¥ 52 Zeed at(S04, 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3

z W g’b\'m/[&/' Afet- 12 720 TLES $741-zo. /(d,Y() 3 & Yrs. __Mos. yrs. [ %nos.
To rung i cOnsecuively to) count(s)v - < Sp ryed AETH, 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3

This Court finds that the defendantis:

Convicted of a class offense but sentenced as a class X offender pursuant to 730 1LCS 5/5-4.5-95,
Convicted of a Class 3 or 4 offense {other than a violent crime as defined in Section 3 of the Rights of Crime Victims & Witnesses Act)
4 or more months remaining fewer than 4 months remaining 730 ILCS 5/5-4-1{c-7) {effective 7/1/21 P.A. 101-652)

The Court further finds that the defendant Is entitled to recelve credit for time actually served in custody {of Z [0) \ days as of the date of this
order} from (specify dates) and/or credit for time served on electronic monitoring, GPS monitoring, or home confinement {of
days as of the ddte of this order) from (specify dates) - The defendant is also entitled to recelve credit for the
additional time served In custody from the date ofthis order until the defendant is received at the llinois Department of Corrections.

The Court further finds that the conduct leading to conviction for the offenses enumerated in counts

resulted in great bodily harm to the
victim. (730 IiLCS S/B—S-S(a)(Z)(iii))

The Court further finds that the defendant meets the eligibility requirements for possible placement in the Impact Incarceration Program. (730 ILCS 5/5-

4-1{a))

The Court further finds that offense was committed as a result of the use of, abuse of, or addiction to alcoho] or a controlled substance and
recommends the defendant for placement in a substance abuse program. (730 ILCS 5/5-4-1{a))

The defendant successfully completed a fulktime {60-day or longer) Pre-Trial Program ____Educational/Vocational —_Substance Abuse ____Behavior
Modification ___Life Skills — Re-Entry Planning ~ provided by the caunty jall white held in pre-trial detention prior to this commitment and if eligible for
sentence credit in accordance with 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a)(4). THEREFOREIT IS ORDERED that the defendant shail be awarded one day of sentence credit for each day
In which the Defendant is engaged in the actlvities, days, if not previously awarded. {effective 7/1/21 P.A. 101-652)

The defendant passed the high school level test for General Education and Development {GED) on while held in pre-trial detention prior

to this commitment and is eligible to receive Pre-Trial GED Program Credit in accordance with 730 1L.CS 5/3-6-3(a){4.1). THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the
defendant shall be awarded 30 days of additional sentence credit, if not previously awarded.

The Court further finds that the Defendant served daysengagedina self-improvement program, volunteer work, or work assignments, and shall
recelve 0.5 days of sentence cradit for each day the Defendant was engaged in activities for a tota] of - {730 ILCS 5/3-8-3(a)(4.2)

The Court further finds that the Defendant has been advised of and given a copy of the financial obligations and statutory fines, fees and assessments
pursuant to SCR 452, ; ’

N IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the sentence(s) imposed on count(s)
in the Cireuit Court of County.

be {concurrent with) (consecutive to) the sentence imposed in case number

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that

The Clerk of the Court shall defiver g certified copy of this order to the sheriff, The Sheriff shall take the defendant into custody and deliver the defendant to the
Department of Corrections which shall confine said defendant untif expjration of this sentence or until otherwise released by operation of law.

This orderis effective immediately) { stayed until N

DATE: C-17 2004 ENTER; %/)/‘7 M)‘4 1*4

Br./ow,' Mo Kli—

(PLEASE PRINT JUDGE'S NAME HERE)



IN THE CIRCUT COURT OF Shef ég G”"’:VLL(NOIS

JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS } - Date of Sentenqe
) Case No_+2 (F 106 Date of Birth
) (Defendant)

de ..., |

)
Defendant 4

JUDGMENT ~ SENTENCE TO ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

WHEREAS the above-named defendant has been adjudged guilty of the offenses enumerated below; IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the defendant be and hereby Is sentenced to
coafinement In the Iinols Department of Correctlons for the term of years and months specified for each offense,

COUNT OFFENSE DATE OF STATUTORY CITATION CLASS SENTENCE MSR
Y OFFENSE '
X A M Tosn 6ve g vti-2ge 729 TS S/n-20.1@e) 3 ) Yrs. o Mos, Yrs. I Mos.
Torun @ {consecutively to} count(s)pie s X~ R ryed a0, 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3
Xt el Pwmq,.. b Yiu-24e 220 LL¢S $A1-20. Je )y S 5 Y. Mos. ¥rs. {ZMos.
Torun (@Y {consécutively to) count(s)-X; ¥t Y served 75%, B5%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3
X 1l B, Yir#r 2o TL(s S0 21 ¢y @ _ < S v ____ Mos. ¥rs. { Zvos,

Torun {teTicarrentwithy) (cohisecutfoely to) count(shizx  X"&nd Selred 2e GEZP75%, 85% 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3

This Court finds that the defendant is:

Convicted of a class offense but sentenced as a class X offender pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/5-4.5-95,

Convicted of a Class 3 or 4 offense {other than a violent crime as defined in Section 3 of the Rights of Crime Victims & Witnesses Act)

4 or more months remaining fewer than 4 months remaining 730 ILCS 5/5-4-1{c-7) (effective 7/3/21P.A. 101-652)

The Court further finds that the defandant s entitled to receive credit for time actually served In custody {of . days as of the date of this
order) from (specify dates) and/or credlt for time served on electronic monitoring, GPS monitoring, or home confinement (of
days as of the date of this order) from {specify dates) - The defendant is also entitled to recelve credit for the
additional time served in custody from the date of this order until the defendant is received at the lllinois Department of Corrections,

The Court further finds that the conduct leading to conviction for the offenses enumerated in counts

resulted in great bodily harm to the
victim, {730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a)(2)(ii))

The Court further finds that the defendant meets the eligibility requirements for possible placement in the Impact Incarceration Program. (730 ILCS 5/5-
4-1(a))

The Court further finds that offer;se was committed as a result of the use of, abuse of, or addiction to alcohol or a controlled substance and
recommends the defendant for placement in a substance abuse program. (730 ILCS 5/5-4-1(a))

The defendant successfully completed a full-time (60-day or longer) Pre-Trial Program —FEducational/Vocational ___ Substance Abuse ___ Behavior
Modification ___ Life Skills — Re-Entry Planning - provided by the caunty jall while held in pre-trial detention prior to this commitment and if eliglble for
sentence credit in accordance with 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a){4). THEREFORE IT IS DRDERED that the defendant shall be awarded one day of sentence credit for each day
in which the Defendant is engaged In the activities, days, if not previously awarded. {effective 7/1/21 P.A, 103-652)

The defendant passed the high school level test for General Education and Development (GED) on . while held in pre-trial detention prior
to this cormmitment and is eligible to receive Pre-Trial GED Program Credit in accordance with 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a){4.1). THEREFORE IT 1S ORDERED that the
defendant shall be awarded 90 days of additional sentence credit, if not previously awarded,

The Court further finds that the Defendant served days engaged In a self-improvement program, volunteer work, or work assignments, and shall
receive 0.5 days of sentence credit for each day the Defendant was engaged in activities for a tota] of - {730 IL.CS 5/3-5-3(a)(4.2)

The Court further finds that the Defendant has been advised of and given a copy of the financial obligations and statutory fines, fees and assessments
pursuant to SCR 452. '

: IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the sentence(s) imposed on count(s) be {concurrent with) {consecutive 1o} the sentence imposed in case number
in the Circuit Court of County. :

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that
The Clerk of the Court shall deljver o certified copy of this order to the sheriff. The Sheriff shall take the defendant into custody and deliver the defendant to the
Department of Corrections which shall confine said defendant until expiration of this sentence or untll otherwise released by aperation of law.

This order is (_&eﬁecﬁve immediately) ( stayed until ).
DATE: (2 “[7-2024 ENTER; Q NAn %

Y CAar /2a Y L4 ———

nyﬁm ‘M. Mt[',))(/

{PLEASE PRINT JUDGE'S NAME HERE)



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF 544/1:;, [Mﬁ;’fLUNos
Fo. i JUDICIALTIRCUTT

) Date of Sentence
. )CaseNo_ ¥2 ¢kl 06 Date of Birth
Vs. )

)

Qids Oy )

Defendant ¥

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

{Defendant)

JUDGMENT — SENTENCE TO ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

WHEREAS the above-named defendant has baan adjudged gullty of the offenses enumerated below; IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the defendant be and hereby Is sentenced to
confinement in the lllinols Department of Corrections for the term of years and months specified for each offense. .

COUNT OFFENSE DATE OF STATUTORY CITATION CLASS SENTENCE MSR

el / }7 OFFENSE . _ '
g ’l 9o ﬁm/ls/ _4/2,’ -'L/‘In, 710 LL s S/”"Zb- ,(dé) 3 _i Yrs. - Mos, Yrs. E‘MOS’
To {eondecutifdly o) count{s)lnt, XWVand i eg atS0%75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 750 LCS 5/3-63

o T

C&,[ ?Wm e, A %’-7-;1,7— 7¢0 1Lcs SA41-%6.] {Oc) 3 S —Mos. ___¥rs. L}Mos.
To rin {Eoncurrentwith) (cohsetuthvely to) count(s) =ial; XEeA el at(SO%D 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 1LCS 53.6.3
X7 Chatd msgre, G2/t 720 TLLS S4j. 20, X)) 3 S Yrs. __ Mos. Yrs. { TMos.

Tofah (@r@m (colsecudively to) count(s) 13y BRl e vili or &0 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-63
This Courtfinds that the defendant js:

Convicted of 3 class offense but sentenced as a class X offender pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/5-4.5-85.
Convicted of a Class 3 or 4 offense (other than 3 violent crime as defined In Section 3 of the Rights of Crime Victims & Witnesses Act)
4 or more months remaining fewer than 4 months remaining 730 ILCS 5/5~4-1{c-7) {effective 7/1/21 P.A, 101-652)

The Court further finds that the defendant Is entitled to recelve credit for time actally served in custody (of \6 S days as of the date of this
order) from (specify dates) and/or credit for time served on electronic monitoring, GPS monitoring, or horne confinement {of
days as of the ddte of this order) from {specify dates) - The defendant is also entitled to receive credit for the
additional time served in custody from the date of this order until the defendant is received at the lilinois Department of Corrections.

The Court further finds that the conduct leading to conviction for the offenses enumerated in counts

resulted in great bodily harm to the
victim. (730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a){2)(ii})

The Court further finds that the defendant meets the eligibility requirements for possible placement in the Impact Incarceration Program. (730 ILCS 5/5-

4-1{a))

The Court further finds that offense was comimitted as a result of the use of, abuse of, or addiction to alcohol or a controlled substance and
recommends the defendant for placement in a substance abuse program. {730 ILCS 5/5-4-1(a})

The defendant successfully completed a full-time (60-day or longer) Pre-Trial Program ___Educational/Vocational —Substance Abuse ___Behavior
Modifleation ___ Life Skills — Re-Entry Planning ~ provided by the county jall while held in pre-trial detention prior to this commitment and if efiglble for
sentence credit In accordance with 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3{a)(4). THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the defendant shall be awarded one day of sentence credit for each day
in which the Defendant is engaged in the activities, days, if not previously awarded. (effective 7/1/21 P.A. 101-652)

The defendant passed the high school level test for General Education and Development (GED) on . while held In pre-trial detention prior
to this commitment and is eligible to raceive Pre<Trial GED Program Credit in accordance with 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a){4.1). THEREFORE ITIS ORDERED that the
defendant shall be awarded 80 days of additional sentence credHt, if not previously awarded,

The Court further finds that the Defendant served days engaged in a self-improvement program, volunteer work, or work assignments, and shall
receive 0.5 days of sentence credt for each day the Defendant was engaged in activities for a total of - {730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a){4.2)

The Court further finds that the Defendant has been advised of and given a copy of the financial obligations and statutory fines, fees and assessments
pursuant to SCR 452. '

: IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the sentence(s) Imposed on count(s) be (concurrent with) {consecutive to) the sentence imposed in case number
in the Cireuit Court of County.

JT IS FURTHER ORDERED that

The Clerk of the Court shall deliver o certified copy of this arder to the sheriff. The Sheriff shall take the defendant into custody and deliver the defendant to the
Department of Corrections which shall confine said defendant until expiration of this sentence or until otherwise released by operation of law,

This order is (X_

DATE: 6 =\ 7Eff;w8n£§mdy) ENTE:EVEd unﬁkg 4' A ’)\4\ }/L’/&’—*

(PLEASE PRINT JUDGE’S NAME HERE)




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF Shelp, domb” 111NGIS
Fettl JUDICIAL%RCUIT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF iLLINOIS

) Date of Sentence
) Case No_L2¢F 104 Date of Birth
Vs. ) {Defendant)
)
Cudy  Obery )
Defendant

_ JUDGMENT - SENTENCE TO ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

WHEREAS the above-named defendant has been adjudged gulity of the offenses enumerated below; IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED thatthe defendant be and hereby Is sentenced to
confinement in the llinois Department of Correctlons for the term of years and months specified for each offense. .

COUNT OFFENSE DATE OF STATUTORY CITATION CLASS SENTENCE MSR
OFFENSE '
XL MM'M/\/ -2 T JLes SA-25. 1 feXe) =< 5 s, __ Mos, Yrs. _E Mos.

4
To run geonturrent with) (c%nsecuﬁvely to) count(s) /-x-: EFAEL g at 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3
}
7

Y =N m > 720 TLES Sy 2, o 3 S s __ Mos. —Yrs./ZMos,
: } (cofiselutively to) count(s) f-xv; A sl atG0%)75%, B5%, 100% pursuant to 730 1LCS 5/3.6.3
RAL_cbid )Zrnfwé, Yi-rfie 720 TLes sz (g 3 S ¥r. __ Mos. ¥rs. {2 Mos,

To rund@oncurrentaith) (coffsedlstively to] count(s) 02 SR 284 atEO%D75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 1LCS 5/3.6.3

This Court finds that the defendant is:

Convicted of a class offense but sentenced as a class X offender pursuant to 730 1LCS 5/5-4,5-85,

Convicted of a Class 3 or 4 offense {other than a violent crime as defined in Section 3 of the Rights of Crime Victims & Witnesses Act}

4 or more months remaining fewer than 4 months remaining 730 ILCS 5/5-4-1{c-7) (effective 7/1/21 P.A. 101-652)

The Court further finds that the defendant Is entitled to receive credit for time actually served in custody (of 2 0 ! days as of the date of this
order) from (specify dates) and/ar credit for time served on electronic monitoring, GPS m nitoring, or home confinement (of
days as of the date of this order) from (specify dates) » The defendant is also entitled 1o recelve credit for the
additional time served n custody from the date of this order until the defendant is received at the Iffinois Department of Corrections.

The Court further finds that the conduct leading to conviction for the offenses enumerated in counts

restited in great bodily harm to the
victim. (730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a){2)(ii}))

The Court further finds that the defendant meets the eligibility requirements for possible placement in the Impact Incarceration Program, (730 ILCS 5/5-

4-1{a))

The Court further finds that offer'xse was committed as a result of the use of, abuse of, or addiction to alcohol or a contrajled substance and
recommends the defendant for placement in 2 substance abuse program. (730 ILCS 5/5-4-1{a)}

The defendant successfully completed a full-time (60-day or longer} Pre-Trial Program —Educational/Vocational ___ Substance Abuse _Behavier
Medification ___ Uife Skills — Re-Entry Planning — provided by the county jall while held in pre-trial detention prior to this commitment and if eligible for
sentence credit in accordance with 730 JLCS 5/3-6-3(a){4). THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the defendant shall be awarded one day of sentence credit for each day
in which the Defendant is engaged In the activities, days, if not previously awarded, (effective 7/1/21 P.A. 101-652)

The defendant pazsed the high school level test for General Education and Development {GED) on . while held in pre-trial detention prior
to this commitment and is eligible to receive Pre-Trial GED Program Credit in accordance with 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a}(4.1). THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the
defendant shall be awarded 80 days of additional sentence eredit, If not previously awarded,

The Court further finds that the Defendant served days engaged in a self-improvement program, volunteer work, or work assignments, and shall
receive 0.5 days of sentence credit for each day the Defendant was engaged in activities for a total of - (730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a)(4.2)

The Court further finds that the Defendant has been advised of and given a copy of the financial obligations and statutory fines, fees and assessments
pursuant to SCR 452, ’

i IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the sentence(s) imposed on count(s) be (concurrent with) {consecutive to} the sentence imposed in case number
in the Cireuijt Court of County. :

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that
The Clerk of the Court shall deliver o certified copy of this arder to the sheriff. The Sheriff shall take the defendant into custody and deliver the defendant to the
Department of Corrections which shall confine said defendant untif expiration of this sentence or until otherwise released by aperation of law.

This order is effective immediately) ( stayed yptil IR

oare:___Le— ] 7 ')-())»L' ENTER: o V!’/\ . }<7é

Bf‘a% M. Kl)e—

/ - [PLEASE PRINT JUDGE'S NAME HERE)




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF %41&2 WLUNO,S

Eevdl,  supicialircurr

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Date of Sentence
. ) Case No_22eFipL Date of Birth
Vs. ) {Defendant)
) .
Defendant

JUDGMENT ~ SENTENCE TO ILLINOIS DEPARTIMIENT OF CORRECTIONS

WHEREAS the above-named defendant has been adjudged gullty of the offenses enumerated below; IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the defendant be and hereby is sentenced to
confinement in the Iiinois Department of Corrections for the term of years and months specified for each offense. .

COUNT OFFENSE DATE OF STATUTORY CITATION CLASS SENTENCE MSR
OFFENSE -
i a2 ’%"'m T fres SA-24. 1 (2)(%) 3 £ s, __Mos. Yrs, /& Mos.
To run(cortiifrent withh {con ecltively to) count{s)t-xvil; X§TServed at O 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3

K gL, g""’m/{\/ 4t 72 ncs sypeaeto 3 S Vs __Mos. __ Yrs. 1% pos,
Yo run @coﬁsemﬁvely to) count(s)l->0> ; BRd erdd at(S0R? 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 1LCS 5/3-6-3

VVM Nnivie  7ee LS som-20. 4 iy 3 __§_'_ Yrs. __Mos. ___ Yrs, £2Z Mos.
) {conséEutivdly to) count{s)jr; XAREREd Sy Lo » 75%, B5%, 100% pursuantto 730 ILCS 5/3-5-3

e defendant is:

Convicted of a class offense but sentenced as a class X offender pursuant to 730 1Lcs 5/5-4.5.85,

Convicted of a Class 3 or 4 offense {other than a violent crime as defined In Section 3 of the Rights of Crime Victims & Witnesses Act)

4 or more months remaining fewer than 4 months remainlng 730 JLCS 5/5-4-1(c-7) (effective 7/1/21 P.A. 101-652)

The Court further finds that the defendant is entitled to receive credit for time actually served in custody (of )O % days as of the date of this
order} from (specify dates) and/or credit for time served on electronic monitoring, GPS mo itoring, or home confinement (of
days as of the date of this crder) from (specify dates) . The defendant is also entitled to recelve credit for the
additional time served In custody from the date of this order until the defendant is received at the Illinojs Department of Corrections.

The Court further finds that the conduct leading to conviction for the offenses enumerated in counts

resulted in great bodily harm to the
victim, (730 1LCS 5/3-6-3(a)(2)(ii)

The Court further finds that the defendant meets the eligibility requirements for possible placement in the Impact Incarceration Program. (730 ILCS 5/5-
4-1(a})

The Court further finds that offense was committed as a result of the use of, abuse of, or addiction to alcohol or a controlled substance and
recommends the defendant for pjacement in 2 substance abuse program. (730 ILCS 5/5-4-1(a))

The defendant successfully completed a full-time (60-day or longer) Pre-Trial Program —_Educational/Vocational —Substance Abuse ___ Behavior
Modiflcation ___Life Skills — Re-Entry Planning ~ provided by the county jall while held in pre-trial detention prior to this commitment and if eligible for
sentence credit in accordance with 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3{a)(4). THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the defendant shall be awarded one day of sentence credit for each day
in which the Defendant is engaged in the activities, days, if not previously awarded. {effective 7/1/21 P.A. 101-652)

The defendant passed the high school level test for Genera] Education and Develapment (GED) on while held in pre-trial detention prior
to this commitment and is eligible to receive Pre-Trial GED Program Credit in accordance with 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a){4.1). THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the
defendant shall be awarded 90 days of additional sentence credit, if not previously awarded,

The Court further finds that the Defendant served days engaged ina self-improvement program, volunteer work, or wark assignments, and shall
receive 0.5 days of sentence credit for each day the Defendant was engaged in activities for a total of -(7301LC8 5/3-6-3(a){4.2)

The Court further finds that the Defendant has heen ag:lvised of and given a copy of the financial abligations and statutory fines, fees and assessments
pursuant to SCR 452. .

: 1T 1S FURTHER ORDERED the sentence(s) Imposed on count(s) be (concurrent with) (consecutive to) the sentence imposed in case number
in the Circuit Court of County.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that
The Clerk of the Court shall deliver a certlfied copy of this order to the sheriff. The Sheriff shall take the defendant into custody and deliver the defendant to the
Department of Corrections which shall confine said defendant unti] expiration of this sentence or until otherwise released by operation of law.

This order is effective immédiately) (___ stayed ungil. ).

D D ’MLH ENTER; kj\AvA_ )/1 A l\/
(—* vt -
Eﬁ}l A M. K!l‘ |~

(PLEASE PRINT JUDGE'S NAME HERE)




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF 5 M‘:? 5”’, INOIS
JUDICIAL CifcUiT

Date of Sentence
Date of Birth

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

Case No TLLLFIL

)
. )
Vs, ) {Defendant)
)
)

el Oy

Defenddnt

JUDGMENT — SENTENCE TO ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

WHEREAS the above-named defendant has been adjudged guilty of the offenses enumerated below; IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the defendant be and hereby is sentenced to
confinement in the lllinois Department of Corections for the term of years and months specified for each offense, .

COUNT OFFENSE DATE OF STATUTORY CITATION CLASS SENTENCE MSR
. OFFENSE
B Uil Trsgyupi,, LUl 7w ILEE S0 i) 3 Sy wer v 12 s,

sedutifely to) count(s) /4] 1, ¥3HTSKIEa at S0 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3

Xxm  Chil /o g, YUt 727 TLES o pjrore, ) 3 & v wos v, £2 Mos.
Torun @) {consecdtively to) count{s)f-4xit; AR oened at@ 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant 1o 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3
Is

xav LA yﬁ"WM/-./ GAl-hr 729 LICS S 120 10H 3 i/ Yrs. __ Mos. ___Yrs.” 2 Mos.
To run (dnearreREWith(cofisecltiely to] countls) -ime; 35 s2tr i as GOB75%, £5%, 100% pursuant to T30 1LCS 57363

This Court finds that the defendant is;

Convicted of 3 class offense but sentenced as a class X offender pursuant to 730 IL.CS 5/5-4.5-95,

Convicted of a Class 3 or 4 offense {other than a violent crime as defined in Section 3 of the Rights of Crime Victims & Witnesses Act}

4 or more months remaining fewer than 4 months remaining 730 ILCS 5/5-4-1{c-7) (effective 7/1/21 P.A. 101-652)

The Court further finds that the defendzant is entitled to receive credit for time actually served in custody (of 1 0 ‘ days as of the date of this
order) from (specify dates) and/or credit for time served on electronic monitoring, GPS monitoring, or home confinement {of
days as of the date of this order) from (specify dates) - The defendant is also entitled to recelve credit for the
additional time served jn custody from the date of this order until the defendant is received at the Illinois Department of Corrections.

The Court further finds that the conduct leading to conviction for the offenses enumerated in counts resulted in great bodily harm to the
victim, (730 ILCS 5/3-6-3{a)(2)(iii)) ’

The Court further finds that the defendant meets the eliglbility requirements for possible placement in the Impact Incarceration Program. {730 1LCS 5/5-

4-1(a))

The Court further finds that offex::se was committed as a result of the use of, abuse of, or addiction to alcohol or 2 controlled substance and
recommends the defendant for placement in a substance abuse program, (730 1LCS 5/5-4-2(a))

The defendant successfully completed a full-time {60-day or longer) Pre-Trial Program ____Educational/Vocational —Substance Abuse ___Behavior
Modification __ Life Skills —— Re-Entry Planning ~ provided by the county jali while held in pre-trial detention prior to this commitment and if eligible for
sentence credit in accordance with 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a}(4). THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the defendant shail be awarded one day of sentence credit for each day
in which the Defendant is engaged in the activities, days, if not previously awarded. (effective 7/1/21 P.A. 101-652) )

The defendant passed the high schoof level test for General Education and Development (GED) on while held in pre-trial detention prior
to this commitment and is eligible to receive Pre-Trial GED Program Credit in accordance with 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a)(4.1). THEREFORE [T IS ORDERED that the
defendant shall be awarded 90 days of additional sentence eredit, if not previously awarded,

The Court further finds that the Defendant served days engaged in 3 self-improvement program, volunteer work, or work assignments, and shall
receive 0.5 days of sentence credit for each day the Defendant was engaged in activities for a total of + (730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a)(4.2)

The Court further finds that the Defendant has been advised of and given a copy of the financial obligations and statutory fines, fees and assessments
pursuant to SCR 452, ’

: IT1S FURTHER ORDERED the sentence(s} imposed on count(s) be {concurrent with) {consecutive to) the sentence imposed in case number
in the Circuft Court of County.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that

The Clerk of the Court shall defjver o certified copy of this order to the sherff. The Sheriff shall take the defendant into custody and deliver the defendant to the
. Department of Corrections which shall cenfine said defendant until expiration of this sentence or until otherwise released by operation of law.

This order is effective immediately) ( : gmyedgu@ ).
DATE: (o’)?/)‘O}L} ENTER; Aé«,z} )/M /C‘e

Ay e ——

R//\m M. K)o —

bl {PLEASE PRINT JUDGE’S NAME HERE)




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF g'wlg14 bty 1inois
Godh_ UDICIALERouT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Date of Sentence
. )} Case No LreFe Date of Birth
Vs. ) (Defendant)
. ) .
&/f 09«-'9/ )
Defend@nt

JUDGMENT — SENTENCE TO ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

WHEREAS the above-named defendant has been adjudged gullty of the offenses enumerated below; IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the defendant be and hereby is sentenced to
confinement in the lilincls Department of Corrections for the term of Years and months specified for each offense. :

COUNT OFFENSE DATE OF STATUTORY CITATION CLASS SENTENCE MSR
Covronss OFFENSE 3 ‘

xv VIS e s G-z 720 Tlos Spr-25— Yrs. _* Mos. ¥rs. & Mos.

To run (€encurrent wth) {consecutively to} count{s){-Xa; XRK .éé'rﬁﬁ”é 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-2

L Cvom, Cot-%r Tz rpes s-28 4 > s, ___Mos. __ Yrs. & Mos.

Torun @ {consecutively to) count(s)pcy; "ENHIER 3t &OR, 75%, B5%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3.6.3

BN _ ot Corann, 12722 72O (s SAY-1s” 7 Z _ Yrs. __Mos. rs. _f_Mos.
To run (consecuévely t0) count(s) - w1, B Tved at §8 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3

This Court finds that the defendant is:

Convicted of a class offense but sentenced as a class X offender pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/5-4,5-95,

Convicted of 2 Class 3 or 4 offense {other than a viclent crime as defined in Section 3 of the Rights of Crime Victims & Witnesses Act)

4 or more months remaining fewer than 4 months remaining 730 ILCS 5/5-4-1{c-7) (effective 7/1/21pA, 101-652)

The Court further finds that the defendant Is entitled to receive credit fortime actually served in custody {of days as of the date of this
order} from (specify dates) and/or credit for time served on electronic monitoring, GPS monitoring, or home confinement {of
days as of the ddte of this order) from (specify dates) - The defendant is also entitled to recelve credit for the
additional time served in custody from the date of this order until the defendant is received at the lllinois Department of Corrections.

The Court further finds that the conduct leading to conviction for the offenses enumerated in counts resulted in great bodily harm to the
victim, (730 ILCS 5/3-5-3(3)(2)(iii)) :

The Court further finds that the defendant meets the eligibility requirements for possible placement in the Impact Incarceration Program. (730 ILCS 5/5-
4-1(a)) :

The Court further finds that offer.msewas committed as a result of the use of, abuse of, or addiction to alcohol or a controlled substance and
recommends the defendant for placement in a substance abuse program. (730 ILCS 5/5-4-1{a}}

The defendant successfully completed a full-time (60-day or longer) Pre-Trial Program__Educational/Vocationa] .. Substance Abuse ___ Behavior
Modification ___ Life Skills — Re-Entry Planning ~ provided by the county jall while held in pre-trial detention prior to this commitment and i eligible for
sentence credit in accordance with 730 [LCS 5/3-6-3(a)(4). THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the defendant shall be awarded one day of sentence credit for each day
in which the Defendant is engaged in the activitjes, days, if not previously awarded. (effective 7/1/21 p.A. 101-652)

The defendant passed the high school level test for General Education and Devalopment (GED) on ) while held in pre-trial detention prior
to this commitment and is efigible to receive Pre-Trial GED Program Credit in accordance with 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a){4.1). THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the
defendant shall be awarded 90 days of additional sentence credit, If not previously awarded.

The Court further finds that the Defendant served days engaged ina self-improvement program, volunteer work, or work assignments, and shall

recelve 0.5 days of sentence cradit foreach day the Defendant was engaged in activities for a tota} of - {730 ILCS 5/3-5-3(a}(4.2)

The Court further finds that the Defendant has been advised of and given a copy of the financial abligations and statutory fines, fees and assessments
pursuantto SCR 452. .

: IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the sentence(s) imposed on count(s) be {concurrent with) (consecutive to} the sentence imposed in case number
in the Circuit Courtof - County.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that
The Clerk of the Court shall deliver g certified copy of this order to the sheriff. The Sheriff shall take the defendant into custody and deliver the defendant to the
Department of Corrections which shall canfine said defendant until expiration of this sentence or until otherwise released by operation of law.

This order s ( 2; effective immediately} { stayed until
e - ). AG)L{ ENTER: E\A A

L AR

@,}Jw, A Khle/

(PLEASE PRINT JUDGE'S NAME HERE)




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF gtueé &«-—éﬁ ILLINOIS
fhdlb JUDICIAL CiReuT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Date of Sentence
. ) Case No LVLFI66 Date of Birth
Vs. ) {Defendant)
: )
Cole )

Defend.ant
JUDGMENT — SENTENCE TO ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

WHEREAS the above-named defendant has been adjudged gullty ofthe offenses enumerated below; IT IS THEREFORE ORBERED that the defendant be and hereby fs sentenced to
confinement in the linols Department of Corrections for the term of vears and months specified for each offense, :

COUNT OFFENSE DATE OF STATUTORY CITATION CLASS SENTENCE MSR
, OFFENSE '
WL Soticitepin p At & /A4 Cor-tsz _Z2e ILLS S -4, q 3 s __Mos. __vrs. & wos,

To run (CBHEGrant wi@ {consecutively to) count{s)1 VI and served at GO, 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3

Yrs. ___ Mos. Yrs. ___ Mos,

To run {concurrent with) (consecutively to) count(s) and served at 50%, 75%, B5%, 100% pursuantto 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3

Yrs. __Mos. ___ Vrs. Mos.

To run {concurrent with) (consecutively to) count(s) and served at 50%, 75%, 85%, 100% pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3
This Court finds that the defendant is:

Convicted of a class offense but sentenced as a class X offender pursuant to 730 ILCS 5/5-4.5-95.
Convicted of 3 Class 3 or 4 offense (other than a viclent crime as defined In Section 3 of the Rights of Crime Victims & Witnessas Act)

4 or more months remaining fewer than 4 months remaining 730 ILCS 5/5-4-1(c-7) {effective 7/1/21 P.A. 101-652)

The Court further finds that the defendant Is entitled to receive credit for time actually served in custody {of days as of the date of this
order) from (specify dates) and/or credit for time served on electronic monitoring, GPS monitoring, or home confinement (of
days as of the date of this order)} from (specify dates) . The defendant is also entitled 1o receive credit for the
additional time served in custody from the date of this order until the defendant is received atthe lllinois Department of Corrections.

The Court further finds that the conduct leading to conviction for the offenses enumerated in counts resulted in great bodily harm to the
victim. (730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a){2){ii)) :

The Court further finds that the defendant meets the eligibility requirements for possible placement in the Impact Incarceration Program. (730 ILCS 5/5-

4-~1(a))

The Court further finds that offex:nse was committed as a result of the use of, abuse of, or addiction to aleohol o 2 controlled substance and
recommends the defendant for placement in a substance abuse program. (730 ILCS 5/5-4-1(a))

The defendant successfully completed a full-time (50-day or longer) Pre-Trial Program —Educational/Vocational __ Substance Abuse___ Behavior
Modification ___ Life Skills — Re-Entry Planning — provided by the county Jall while held In pre-trial detention prior to this commitment and if eligible for
sentence credit In accordance with 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a)(4). THEREFOREIT IS ORDERED that the defendant shal| be awarded one day of sentence credit for each day
in which the Defendant is engaged in the actlvities, days, if not previously awarded. (effective 7/1/21 P.A. 102-652)

The defendant passed the high school level test for General Education and Development (GED) on ' while held in pre-trial detention prior
to this commitment and is eligible to receive Pre-Trial GED Program Credt in accordance with 730 1LCS 5/3-6-3(a)(4.1). THEREFORE T IS ORDERED that the
defendant shall be awarded 0 days of additional sentence credit, if not previously awarded,

The Court further finds that the Defendant served days engagedina self-improvement program, volunteer work, or work assignments, and shall
receive 0.5 days of sentence cradit for each day the Defendant was engaged in activities for a total of + (730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(2){4.2)

The Court further finds that the Defendant has been advised of and given 2 copy of the financial obligations and statutory fines, fees and assessments
pursuant to SCR 452,

: IT IS FURTHER ORDERED the sentence(s) imposed on count(s) be {concurrent with) (consecutive to} the sentence imposed in case number
in the Circuit Court of County. ’

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that
The Clerk of the Court shall defiver g certified copy of this order to the sheriff. The Sheriff shall take the defendant into custody and deliver the defendant to the
Department of Corrections which shall confine said defendant unti} expiration of this sentence or until ctherwise released by aperation of law,

This order is effective immediately) ( stayed until \:%—_
DATE: - l 7 ~20 )'\l ENTER: %\fv\ W )/

[~

quM M K:).SIM

/ (PLEASE PRINT JUDGE’S NAME HERE]}




FILED

JUN 17 2024

Rule 404. Application for Waiver of Court Assessments ?;:'Q.S; \Db o oo Court

Shelby County, 1L

PROVIDER OR COUR -SPONSORED PRO BONO PROGRAM

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 404, the undersigned counsel hereby certifies that they are an
attorney 1or Ghelhy (sunty Dbl Pebnd, (name of office, organization, or court
program), a publi¢ defend?r, criminal legal services provider, or court-sponsored Pro bono program
as defined in Rule 404, and that they represent _ Carly fb... (name of party).

Ceds Obew (name of party) is therefore Entitled to a waiver of assessments as
- defined in 7% I.CS 3/124A-20(a) without necessity of an Application.

e ————

' 147"

1 7

' Attorne¥ Certification

* Name of Office, Organization, or Court Program: SL\o{ IN &w-';,t Vbl D«ﬁ»[/
Attorney Name Bve/fod 4. Ze. . /
Attomey No. _& 317 24y

Address 30 (£, mu. 4.
City, State, Zip__ Sholbutf, . 10 ALY
Telephone _2/? - 779- 4¢ 3p




Cory

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
SHELBY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

OFFICIAL STATEMENT OF FACTS OF STATE’S ATTORNEY

June 17, 2024
NAME: Carol C. Oberg B of It #IL FBI: #
ALIAS:
Date of Birth: 10/31/2020 State of Birth: Illinois
Race: Black.
Crime: Count I — Traveling to Meet a Child

Count I — XXIV — Possession of Child Pornography
Count XXV - XXVII — Grooming
Count XXVIII - Solicitation to Meet a Child

Dates of Crimes:  October 22 — 25, 2021
September 2021 — February 2022

Date of Arrest: 11/29/2024

Jail Credit Due:. 201 days

Sentence: 5 years in Department of Corrections

Case Nos.: 2022 CF 106 Date of Sentence: 06/17/2024
County: Shelby

Type of Trial: () Jury ()Bench (X)) Guilty Plea () Admission to probation violation
State’ Attorney: Ruth A. Woolery

Defense Attorney: Bradford Rau

Judge: Bryan Kibler

Complaining Witness: Shelby County Sheriff’s Department

Full Name and Address of Nearest of Kin: Unknown

Last Known Address: 5747 Chambers Street, Stansbury Park, UT 84074



cory

Last Known Employer: N/A

Agency Conducting Pre-Trial Investigation: Shelby County Pre-trial Services

Probation History in Shelby County:

Description of Exact Circumstances of Offense: Information attached.

Submitted in accordance with provisions of 730 ILCS 5/5-4-1.

Ruth A. Woolery, State’s Attorney



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

KWAME RAOUL

ATTORNEY GENERAL

September 13, 2024

Via electronic mail

The Honorable Ruth Woolery

Shelby County State's Attorney

Shelby County State's Attorney's Office
301 East Main Street

Shelbyville, Illinois 62565
statesattorney@shelbycounty-il.gov

RE: FOIA Request for Review — 2024 PAC 82918
Requester: Mr. Kirk Allen
Date of FOIA Request: July 10, 2024

Dear Ms. Woolery:

The Public Access Bureau has received the attached Request for Review of the

response by the Shelby County State's Attorney's Office (State's Attorney's Office) to a Freedom

of Information Act (FOIA) request submitted by Mr. Kirk Allen on behalf of Edgar County
Watchdogs. We have determined that further action is warranted.

On July 10, 2024, Mr. Allen submitted a FOIA request to the State's Attorney's
Office seeking six items:

1. A copy of the police report related to Carlo Oberg case # 2022
CF 106

2. A copy of all communication related to the prosecution of
Carlo Oberg. This would include but not limited to those to his
attorney, and law enforcement.

3. A copy of all documents in the State's attorney file for case
2022 CF 106 including any notes or communications
concerning that case, to include but not limited to the charging
instrument and recent order from the court.

500 South 2nd Street 115 South LaSalle Street 1745 Innovation Drive, Suite C
Springfield, Illinois 62701 Chicago, Illinois 60603 Carbondale, Ilinois 62903
(217) 782-1090 = Fax: (217) 782-7046 (312) 814-3000 « Fax: (312) 814-3806 (618) 529-6400 « Fax: (618) 529-6416

Individuals with hearing or speech disabilities can reach us by using the 7-1-1 relay service.

www.IllinoisAttorneyGeneral.gov



The Honorable Ruth Woolery
September 13, 2024
Page 2

4. Copy of all emails sent by Robert T. Hanlon to Ruth Woolery
in the period of December 2023 to 4/14/24.

5. Copy of all emails between former State's Attorney Robert
Hanlon and Brad Rau in the period of January 1, 2024 to May
10, 2024.

6. Copy of any notification by any law enforcement agency that
Brad Rau actually reviewed the images that were evidence
against Carlo Oberg[.]!!]

On July 11, 2024, the State's Attorney's Office responded to Mr. Allen's request
by providing copies of certain records, but denied other records without asserting any FOIA
exemptions. The State's Attorney's Office stated that it would not provide attorney notes, to the
extent they exist, because of the attorney work product doctrine. Additionally, the State's
Attorney's Office stated it would not provide police reports or digital evidence because they
contain sensitive information regarding the identity of a minor. Additionally, the State's
Attorney's Office stated it had already provided the e-mails between State's Attorney Ruth
Woolery and Mr. Hanlon to Mr. Allen.

On September 5, 2024, Mr. Allen submitted the above-referenced Request for
Review contesting the State's Attorney's Office's partial denial. Mr. Allen explained that he was
not seeking information pertaining to the minor victim, and contended that the records he
requested can be redacted for such exempt information. He also included the statutory language
of section 9 of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/9 (West 2022)) and emphasized the language that a denial of a
FOIA request shall include "the names and titles or positions of each person responsible for the
denial," as well as "specify the exemption claimed to authorize the denial and the specific
reasons for the denial, including a detailed factual basis and a citation to supporting legal
authority."

As required under section 9.5(c) of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/9.5(c) (West 2023
Supp.)), please provide unredacted copies of the withheld responsive records for this office's
confidential review, together with detailed explanation of the factual and legal bases for the
applicability of any FOIA exemptions to these records. In your written response, please respond
to the allegation that the State's Attorney's Office's denial did not meet the requirements that
FOIA sets out for denying a request. See 5 ILCS 140/9 (West 2022).

This information must be submitted to our office within seven (7) business
days after receipt of this letter. Under FOIA, "[t]he Public Access Counselor shall forward a
copy of the answer to the person submitting the request for review, with any alleged confidential
information to which the request pertains redacted from the copy. The requester may, but is not
required to, respond in writing[.]" 5 ILCS 140/9.5(d) (West 2023 Supp.). If you claim that any
portion of your written response is confidential, please send two versions of your response

'E-mail from Kirk Allen, Edgar County Watchdogs, to [Ruth] Woolery (July 10, 2024).

Office of the Illinois Attorney General



The Honorable Ruth Woolery
September 13, 2024
Page 3

letter: a complete copy for this office's confidential review and a redacted version suitable
for this office to forward to the requester.

Please contact me at katherine.goldsmith@ilag.gov if you have questions or
would like to discuss this matter. Thank you.

Very truly yours,
KATIE GOLDSMITH

Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureau

Attachment

cc: Via electronic mail
Mr. Kirk Allen
ECWd
P.O. Box 593

Kansas, Illinois 61933
Kirk@illinoisleaks.com

Office of the Illinois Attorney General
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From: Shelby County States Attorney - Ruth Woolery <statesattorney@shelbycounty-il.gov>
Sent: Saturday, October 26, 2024 3:24 PM

To: Kirk Allen <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>

Subject: RE: FOIA Request

1. Please see responsive documents attached hereto.
2. This request is being denied as exempt pursuant to Exemption 5 as attorney-client privileged
communications relating to ongoing litigation.

If you feel that this answer is not responsive, or is erroneous to your request, or you were otherwise denied
publicly available information maintained by the State’s Attorney’s Office, you have the right to have this
response reviewed by the Public Access Counselor by writing to:

Leah Bartelt

Public Access Counselor

Office of the Illinois Attorney General
500 south 2™ Street

Springfield, Illinois 62701

Fax 217-782-1396
Public.access@ilag.gov

If you choose to file a request for review with the public access counselor, you must do so within 60 calendar
days of the date of this letter (See 5 ILCS 140/9.5(a)).

You also have the right to judicial review of a denial by filing suit in the appropriate Illinois Court. See 5 ILCS
140/11.

Ruth A. Woolery

Shelby County State’s Attorney/FOIA Officer
301 E. Main St

Shelbyville, IL. 62565

(217) 774-5511

(217) 273-5291
statesattorney(@shelbycounty-il.gov

i
i
I

i
3

State of Illinois — Shelby County - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is
confidential, may be attorney-client privileged or attorney work product, may constitute inside information or internal
deliberative staff communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee. Unauthorized use, disclosure, or copying
of this communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication
in error, please notify the sender immediately by return email and destroy this communication and all copies thereof,
including all attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege, attorney work product
privilege, or any other exemption from disclosure.



From: Kirk Allen <Kirk@illinoisleaks.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2024 10:53 AM

To: States Attorney <statesattorney@shelbycounty-il.gov>
Subject: FOIA Request

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act of Illinois, I am requesting the following public records.

1. Copy of all motions filed for the appointment of a special prosecutor since May 10, 2024.
2. Copy of email communication sent to the county board by the State’s attorney on October 22, 2024, at
approximately 9:15 in the morning, to include any attachments.

I qualify as both media and non-profit under the definitions in Section 2 (c-10) ("Commercial purpose"),
Section 2 (f) ("News media"), Section 2 (g) ("Recurrent requester"), and Section 2 (h) ("Voluminous request")
of the Freedom of Information Act, for the purposes of being exempt to the provisions of Section 3.1 (Requests
or commercial purposes), Section 3.2 (Recurrent requesters), Section 3.6 (Voluminous requests), and Section 6
(Authority to charge fees).

I request expedited processing on the basis of an urgency to inform the citizens and taxpayers of Illinois about
their government’s activities. If any element of this request is denied in whole or in part, I ask that you justify
all withholdings individually by reference to specific exemptions of the Act. Please provide all responsive
information to me electronically.

I request a rolling production of records, such that the public body furnishes records to my attention as soon as
they are identified, preferably electronically, but as needed then to my attention, at the below address. If you
have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me. Rolling production is not to be perceived as an
agreement to extend the time frame for compliance under FOIA.

If you are not the FOIA officer responsible for any part of this request you are required by law to forward it to
the appropriate FOIA officer.

The purpose of the request is to access and disseminate information regarding the legal rights of the general
public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or commercial benefit.

As outlined in FOIA, documents shall be furnished without charge or at a reduced charge, as determined by the
public body, if the person requesting the documents states the specific purpose for the request and indicates that
a waiver or reduction of the fee is in the public interest. Waiver or reduction of the fee is in the public interest if
the principal purpose of the request is to access and disseminate information regarding the health, safety and
welfare or the legal rights of the general public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or commercial
benefit.

I am requesting the records be provided in electronic format if that is the method in which they are stored. If
they are in paper form and the copier can convert them to electronic format I would appreciate receiving them

electronically.

Thanks,



Kirk Allen
Edgar County Watchdogs
PO Box 593

Kansas, IL 61933



2024CH5 FILED
Shelby Co. Circuit court

4th Judicial Circuit

Date: 10/2/2024 12:31 PM

Kari Ann Kingston

By: RB
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
SHELBY COUNTY ILLINOIS

CHRISTOPHER J. BOEHM, )
)
PLAINTIFF )
. )

) CASE NO. 2024 CH 5
COUNTY OF SHELBY, )
SHELBY COUNTY BOARD, and )
ROBERT ORMAN, in his capacity as Shelby )
County Board Chairman, )
)
DEFENDANTS. )

MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL

NOW COMES Ruth A. Woolery, State’s Attorney, of and for Shelby County, Illinois, and
for her Motion for Appointment of Counsel states as follows:

1. On or about October 1, 2024, Plaintiff filed herein a Complaint for Injunctive
Relief, Mandamus, and Declaration of Rights against the County of Shelby, the Shelby County
Board, and Robert Orman, as Chairman of the Shelby County Board (“Defendants™).

2. That Defendants, each of them, may have interests adverse to one other in this
matter.

3. In an effort to resolve any potential conflicts of interest, undersigned counsel
believes it is in the best interest of all Defendants to be afforded separate counsel going forward.

4. It is the intent of the State’s Attorney to continue to represent the County of Shelby
in the instant matter.

WHEREFORE, undersigned counsel requests this Court appoint separate attorneys to act
as counsel for Defendants SHELBY COUNTY BOARD and ROBERT ORMAN in the instant

matter.




Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Ruth A. Woolery
Ruth Woolery
Shelby County State’s Attorney

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Ruth A. Woolery, hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing Motion for
Appointment of Counsel was served upon Counsel for Plaintiff on October 2, 2024, by email to:
jstocks@decatur.legal.

/s/Ruth A. Woolery
Ruth A. Woolery
Shelby County State’s Attorney

Ruth A. Woolery

Shelby County State’s Attorney
Shelby County Courthouse

301 E. Main St.

Shelbyville, IL 62565

(217) 774-5511



2024CF97

FILED

Shelby Co. Circuit court
4th Judicial Circuit

Date: 8/19/2024 4:56 PM
Kari Ann Kingston

STATE OF ILLINOIS
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
SHELBY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

-Vs-

)

)

) No0.2024-CF-97
JASON R. ENGLER ;

)

Defendant.

MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL PROSECUTOR

COMES NOW Shelby County State’s Attorney, Ruth A. Woolery ., and

pursuant to the provisions of 55 ILCS 5/3-9008 moves for the appointment of a Special Prosecutor in this
case. The prosecution of the defendant by the State’s Attorney’s Office could be a conflict of interest for
the office, or alternatively, could create the appearance of an impropriety. It is in the interest of Jjustice that
a Special Prosecutor be appointed to avoid any such appearance. In this particular case the reason for
requesting the appointment of a Special Prosecutor is:

Prior representation of the Defendant in a divorce matter.

WHEREFORE, the People pray for the appointment of a Special Prosecutor.

N

Signature Date

"2t A Wobey

State s Attorney

By: EJ



2024DT37 FILED
Shelby Co. Circuit court
4th Judicial Circuit

Date: 8/19/2024 4:59 PM
Kari Ann Kingston

By: EJ

STATE OF ILLINOIS

IN THE C]RCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
SHELBY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

No.2024-DT-37

)
)
-Vs- )
JASON STOKES ;

)

Defendant.

MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL PROSECUTOR

COMES NOW Shelby County State’s Attorney, Ruth A. Woolery , and

pursuant to the provisions of 55 ILCS 5/3-9008 moves for the appointment of a Special Prosecutor in this
case. The prosecution of the defendant by the State’s Attorney’s Office could be a conflict of interest for
the office, or alternatively, could create the appearance of an impropriety. It is in the interest of justice that
a Special Prosecutor be appointed to avoid any such appearance. In this particular case the reason for
requesting the appointment of a Special Prosecutor is:

family relationship with the Defendant.

WHEREFORE, the People pray for the appointment of a Special Prosecutor.

B .

Signature Date

Q?"‘ // A/Mér?

State’s Attorney




Y

APPOINTMENT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ILLINOIS SPECIAL ASSISTANT STATE’S

ATTORNEY

" OATH OF OFFICE F LE

* STATE OF ILLINOIS i/
ss | JUN 17 2024

COUNTY OF SHELBY : 'f yw,;ﬁw
Clerk of the Circult Court
Fourth Judicial Gircuit

To All Whom These Presents Shall Come, GREETINGS: ., Shelby Gounty, Il

Know ye that I, RUTH A. WOOLERY, State’s Attorney in and for the County of Shelby, Illmms, have and
do hereby appoint JENNIFER MUDGE, Special Prosecutor with the State of Illinois Appellate Prosecutor
as Special Assistant State’s Attorney, and as such, full faith and credit are due to all her official acts,
pertaining to the following Shelby County cases:

People v. Christoper Elliot, 2023CF52; 2023CF153
People v. Jason Roberts, 2023CF76
People v. Clinton Miller, 2023CF120
People v. Justin Shoemaker, 2024CF10
Witness my hand in Shelbyville, County of Shelby, Illinois on this i .day of June, 2024.

Ruth A. Woolery, Sh% County State’s Attorney

STATE OF ILLINOIS
ss
COUNTY OF SHELBY

I, JENNIFER MUDGE, as an attorney in good standing in the State of Illinois, now being appointed Special
" Assistant State’s Attorney of Shelby County, Illinois, do solemnly swear that I will support the Constitution
of the United States and the Constitution of Illinois, and that I will faithfully discharge the duties of the
office of State’s Attorney of Shelby County, according tonmy best ability.

\
N

Jennifer ge

day of June, 2024

bscribe@ and Sworn Before Me this






